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25th March 2025 

Company Announcement  

The following is a Company Announcement issued by Busy Bee Finance plc (the “Company”) 

bearing company registration number C87631, in terms of the rules of Prospects MTF, a market 

regulated as a multi-lateral trading facility and operated by the Malta Stock Exchange.  

 

Quote 

Results of Board of Directors’ Meeting and Annual General Meeting  

The Company makes reference to the Board of Directors’ Meeting and Annual General Meeting 

held on the 25th March 2025.  

 

Results of Board of Directors’ Meeting 

 

The Company hereby announces that during the meeting of its Board of Directors held on the 

25th March 2025, the Board of Directors resolved to approve the (i) the Company’s Annual Report 

and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30th November 2024; and (ii) the Financial 

Sustainability Forecasts (‘FSFs’) for the financial year commencing 1st December 2024.  

 

A copy of the said Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements and FSFs are being enclosed 

herewith and can also be found by accessing this link.  

 

Resolutions adopted at the Annual General Meeting 

 

The Company hereby announces that the members of the Company approved and adopted the 

following resolutions at its Annual General Meeting: 

 

1. Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements 

 

The Company’s Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30th 

November 2024, as duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, have been approved 

by the members of the Company. 

 

2. Re-Appointment of the Auditors  

https://busybee.com.mt/investor-relations/
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That the re-appointment of the auditors has been approved and that the Directors of the Company 

were authorised to fix their remuneration.  

 

3. Re-Appointment of the Directors  

 

That the current Directors have been re-appointed. 

 

4. Dividend  

 

That no dividend shall be distributed by the Company for the period.  

 

Unquote  

 

 

 

 

Jean Carl Farrugia 

Company Secretary  
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Directors' report 

The direr:l·ms present their reporl tor,ether with the audited financial statemmts of Busy Bee f'inance pie (the 
company) nnd the cousolidated financial statements of the group of which it i� the p;ircnt, for the year cnclcrl 
30 Novembcr 202A. 

Principal activities 

The company was im:orporated on 31 July �(JI 8. 'I 'h<.: company was formed principally to acr as a finance ancl 
investrnenl company, in particular, to finance or rc-fin;inr:c die funding reqnirr:mcnt·s of related r:omp::inir:s 
within the Busy 13cc Croup. 

Performance review 

Durin!:', the year undcr rcview, thc group registered a prntit bc.fc:lt'c tax:irion or f I, 182k, ')4% highcr thnn rhe 
profit off. (i !Ok registered in rhc prcvio11� fin:incinl year. 

ln 202.\ the gm,q1 perl'ormed an imernal reurr,anisation to ern;urc rcsoutCl:s are effectively allocawd. This 
cnnt·imJ,�d to Lie or emphasis in 2024 and continues to he in 2025. 'I'he group contim1ed reaping the.: results 
with a 7,0'¼, improvement in the gross profit margin, rcaching -11 °;;\. 

'!'he.: group regi�rcrccl ;i I 0"/,1 inc1'ease in 1:eve11ue, renching ( 7.44million. The !:',toup's reve11ue is predt..1mi11a11tly 
gencrnrc:d thrnugh companies 1::irmin�� part or the Busy Bee Limited group, which act as retail outlets for the.: 
prnduns prodvced by tlie 11h1m1foctutlng subsidiary of the group. 'I'hc revenue: growth is attributable to thc.: 
lirst Cllll yem· or operations 0L1 new outlet in f-gura operatcrl hy one of rhe rcl;itcd c:omp;inics. 

The r,toup generated an optrnting profit off: l .48million (2U2J; ( 905k), 01·igin:1ting mainly (1·om the i'ood 
manufacturing activity�� wdl llS rcnr:�I income and royalty fees chntged to otlier relateJ pntties. 

F.arnings pet· share is recorded at t 16.61 (2023: f. 9.02).

At :m :'\:ovcmbe1· 207.4, total assets of the !:',tuup amounted to C 19 Jimillion (2023: C 18.9million) aml equity of 
,l!110lJnrcd tot l0.5million (20:23; <:: 9.7million). 

The directors considc.:r the company and the group to he � going concern. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The comp:rny is exposed to risks iuhereut to its operations and can be summarised as follows: 

Strategy risk 

l{is], management falls umkr the responsihiliry of the.: hoard of clircctnr�. The hoard is contimrnusly an::ilys ing 
its risk 1rnmagemcnt strategy to ensure th;ir risk is ndcquMdy• idcnrif1ed Hnd 1rnmnguL The m,dit committee 
regularly reviews the risk profile :iclop1.wl by rhe lx,n1'd oC ditecwrs. 

Operational risks 

'!'he comp;iny's 1'<?.Venue is mainly derived [rotn i11terest charges and service fees charged to related patties and 
hence:, rhc cornp,tny is heavily dependent on the performance: of the Busy Bee C rnup. ;\fanagernc.:nt regularly 
reviews tbe fi11ancial performance of the BL1sy fkc Croup to c:nsurc that· thr:rc is sufficir:nt liquidity ro s1,stnin 
its operations. 
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Legh;;lative risks 

The: company is govc:rnc:d hy a numbt:r of laws and regulations. Fail.nre to comply rnuld have: financial and 
rcputf-lrional i111plir.arions and could mar.c:rialli- affect the company's nliilily to oper::irc.. The: company has 
emlielldcd opel'ating policies and procc.clurr.s ro ensure: compliance with e.xisti..i1g legislation. 

Financial risk management and exposures 

Note 29 tu the financial statements provides a detailed ::1rn1lysi$ of the financial risk to which the gruup and 
company arc: exposed. 

Diversity and inclusion 

The l.,c,�rd aims 1·0 promol·c. ::in.-1 c.mhc.cl divc.:r.�ity an<l inclusion intu tht' group's Cl•ltl11·e, v,1.lues and prnnic:es. 

Health and safety 

The. nrnintemmce. uf a sare place or work and !Jl1siness for the: group's c:rnployees, customers and vis.iLots is a 
kc:y responsibility for all managers and tue.mbers ol" staff. Busy I kc Croup is c:ommir.ced tt1 proaclivdy rmmal_';e 
health and safrty risk through the idrntificatio11, as:;esstnenl and mitig;itinn nf hnnrds that ma)' otherwise 
reslill in injmy, !"ire events :rnd opernrinnal failure. 

Tbe. directors re111ai11 cortunitlt'd lt> maimaining the gronp'� preparedness for emergiur, and Coreseeable risks 
in cn,uring health arid safety cornplia11ct". 

Employees 

The group is c:ornrnittccl to an inclusive culture where people can be confident i-lrnr r.hc:ir ,·icws matter, 
i-hc.ir workplncc. is ::i.n c.nvirnnmcnr free from bias, discrimiuacion aml har,\ss1ne11t, ,rncl where they can sec 
Lhm advancement is !Jased on meri1·. 

l\x,plc ;11e ::it Lhe core o( the g-i·o11p's husinc.ss. '!'he.: focus of om people is lo ensure thnl" i-he group !ms a 
workforce that is highly s�illed and thus e.nsuring rh:u the.: qualir.y for what Busy Bee is renowned rem:�ins 
at its h.igbesl levels· aml lhal iL ttnnslnLes inw successfril ourc:omes for the gwup's customers and the 
group's business. 'J'hc group's aim is tu build a sLrong employee v::ilL1c. proposition that attracts tht' besL 
talent with a diverse background which in turn e.mkhes the p;roup's bllsinc.ss c:ulturc:. 

Dividends and reserves 

The direci-ms do nor recommend the: pnymc.:nt of n <lividend and propost: LO lranst'er the profir for the year ro 
resen·es. 

Directors 

The direc:ror� nf the comp,rny during the.: yc:;ir were: 

Ge.offrey Friggit'ri 
Robert Ancilkri 
Charlt:s Scc.:rri 

ln accordance w.ilb the company's /\nicles oi" /\ssoc:i�rion, the.: prc.:sc:nt directors teU1ai..i1 in ol}ice. 
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Disclosure of Information to the auditor 

At the chle of making this rcpon, lhe directors con firm ll1e following: 

5 

!\s Car as each dircr.i-or is nware, thcre is no relevant iuformarion needed by the i11Jepe11deut auditor in 
conneLction with prep;Jting the: audit report o( wliich the: indc:pc:nclcnr rwdilot is u11awarc; and 
Each direclot· has take.n all steps that lhey ought to have i-nken as l1 director in order to make:: the111selves 
a\v,ue of any relevant information needed by the independern auditor in connection with preparing the 
report and to establish thnt Lile imlc:pendenr audi1or is nwure of that inforrrnHion. 

Statement of directors' responsibilities 

The Comp:,nies i\ct, Cap. :)8(, r<'.c1uites the dirc:ctop; ro prepare financial �tatemcnrs for each financial )·tar 
which give a true and fair view of the state: of affoi1'S c,1' the grnup and the c.ompnny as al lhe e11d of the: 

reporting period and of !1,e profit or lo�s of thcit operations for that period. ln preparing tht:s<.: finanrnd 
statement�, the: dirccrors are required ro: 

adopt Lht going c.nncem basb unless it is inappropriate to presume thar rhe group and the company will 
umtinuc: in business; 
sdect suit:ible accounting policies nnd tlie11 apply them c.nnsislenlly; 
make j11c.lgeme11ts and cstim:=ttes Llmt me rc:asona.hlc. and ptudeut; 
;i_ccount fur income and ehllrges relating to the �ceounting period on the: ;ic.c.ru:,ls l.1asis; and 
vnlue separately .rhc components of asset ,1nd k1l.iility items. 

The directors ar<'. responsible for keeping p1ot.1et aL:counting rc.cords whidi disclose with rcasonahle accuracy 
al any time: the flnancial position of I hf group and the comp::my, and lo enable them to cnsurc. rh,H die l1nancial 
statements have been propc.rly ptepated in accordance with the Companies r\ct, Cfl.p, J86. Tliis responsibility 
includes Jesigning, implcmenti.ng and mainrnining inter11al controls rclcvanl lo Lhe preparation and fair 
prc.senlnlion of financ:i:11 stnterue.11ts thar arc free lwtn material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
They are also responsilJle for safeguardi ng the assets of the group ::ind 1h� con1pany, and for taking reasonnble 
steps for the prcvcnlion aud detcc.rion o( fraud and ocher irregulariLies. 

Auditor 

The auditor <_;rnnt Thornton hn.s inlimate<l its willingnc�s to corni.tiue in office and n. rcsolulion proposing its 
rc:appointmeJll will he pur to die i\nmial Ccnernl Mecring. 

i\pprovecl by the board of dirc:c.rors and signed o n  irs !Kh}�li" by: 

Charles Scerri 
Chninnan 

Registered address; 
Busy Bee Group 
Zone 4, Mdina Road 
,\I richel. 
Birkitkara CBD 11010 
Mnlta 

25 1\farch 202.'i 
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Corporate governance - statement of compliance 

Introduction 

6 

Tht Prospects MTI"° Rl1les issued by the Malta Stock I ·'.xchnngc require c1ualifying cornpanies admitted to 
Prospecrs MTF to observt: n:h:vanr corror�1·c governance sLandatds, iu this ctse the Code of Princ:iplts of 
Cond Corporate Governance (the c:ock), 

Tlte board of clircnors (the L,oatd or the directoi-s) of Busy Bee r:ina1,c:c pk (1·hc compirny) acknowledges lhat 
although the cock does not dictate or prescribe mandatory mies, compli:mce wilh Lhe prindples of good 
corp01:,1tc governance recommended in the code is in the'. Liest intetests ot' lhe cornpany, its slrnreholders and 
other swkehoklers. 

The comrany's cler.ision-making sltut:lute is designed to meet the C'.ompany rCCJllirements and LO ascertain that 
decision making is sul,ject Lo checks and balances where this is ::ipprop1'iate. 

G·ood rnt11orar<.: gcivf'.rn:1nce is the responsibility of the hoarcl as a whole, ::ind hns been, and 1·e111nins n priority 
fur the comp::iny. In 1.lecitling 011 tbe most appropriate manner in which ro in1plement the code, the buard took 
cognisance oi" the cornpany's size, nature and npcr:11·ions, ,ind is of' the opinion that the adoption of cnrain 
mechnnisn1s nnd structures which may he Sllitnl.,le Cor companies with extensive operations may not he 
nppropriate for the company. The li1nilntions of size aml scopt: of opcrnrions inevitnhly imp:,c:.I on. the 
stt:uctures rc.:9uired ,o impkmem the code, without howev<.:r diluting the effoe1·ivencss rhereor. 

The hoard considers that, to th<.: extent othuwise dise:losul hel'ein, the cornpm1y has generally hcc.:n in 
compliflnCC'. \Villi tbe i.;ode throughour r.he ye::ir unrlcr review. 

This srntement shall now str our the srnic.tures nnd l:.Hoc.esses in place within th<.: company and how rhese 
effectively achieve t.h<.: go::ils set Olll .in the i.;ude fur the ycar undcr review. Por this purpose'., t·his St:'ltr:ment wiU 
tnake rc.fcrcnc:c ro die peninent principles of the corle and then i,;c.t our the 11.1annet in wliich the Goar<l considers 
that these lrnvc been nJhered to, and whn<.: it has 1101·. 

Por I he -avoidance of douht, rcfcrenc;C'. in Lhis statement tu i.;umplianct: with the principles of th<.: r.ocle nKans 
eompliHnce with the code's 111:1in principles. 

The din:cmrs hc.lievt� that lot the firnlllcial year under review, rhc comp:rny has p;eneraily complied witb the 
ret1uircmcnrs for each or Ll1e code's main principles. Furl her inro1·1nntion in this respeu is provided hert:undcr. 

Principle one: the company's hoard of clicectors 

The din:nor� rc.pott LhnL for the financial year L1nrlcr review, they hnve provided Lhe necessary leadership in 
the overall direction uf tbe company and h:i.ve pc.rfot med their responsibilities for the. efficient and smoorh 
running oC the company with honcsry_, eompct:ence and integrity. The board is composed of member�; who ;ire 
fir ::ind proper to direct rh<.: husinf'.,5S o( the coinpany with ho11estr, competence and integrity. All the 111c111bets 
of lhe hoard arc fully aware of", and convers,uit with, tht: statutory ancl regulatory re9ui1Tmr:111"s connecleJ to 
the busill(:!is of rhe company. The. board is accountable for irs pcrforrn;incc. ::ind thaL or its delegmes to 
,harcholdc.rs :ind other relevant ,takcholdcrs. 

'l'hc board has throughout rhc yc.::ir under review adopted prudent and t:ffrctivc sy!itcms which <.:nsurc an open 
rli11logut between the hoard .�nd senior nrnnagemeut. 

The comp:i.ny h,u; :1 su·ucture that en�ures a mix of cxer.urive ::ind non-c�Xf'.Clllive di.rectors and that enables the 
board to have direcL i.nfortnation ahout the company's performance and business activities. 
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.Principle (.wo: the company's c.hairmm1 and chief executive officer 

7 

'!'he chairman who acts as an imkpendent non-exeClJlivc director, exercises i .ndepencknt judgement and is 
responsible to lc::1d rhc hoard anci set its agenda, wh.ilsL also ensuring rhat the directors receive precise, timely 
and objective inCom1.1tion so rhM they can take smmd decisions :ind l"ffcc.rivdy moClitot the perfonn:rncc of 
thl' company. The chairman is nlso responsihlc for ensuring effeuive comn1unication with sha reholders and 
ensuring activl' l'11gageme11t by all metnbe1:s of i-hc ho,ud for discussiou ofco1nplcx or contentious is�ues. 

The role of the Chief I (xcrntivc Officer (CEO) is occupied by an individual who is nn e.xecu1·ivc mcrnhcr of 
tlie board or d.irectOt'S. 

'J'hc CTIO is responsible to drive and delive1' pcrformann: within str:tttgic go:11.s ancl husincss plaus agtetd by 
the hoard. He act.ivcly leads senior mauagement in lhe cby-to-chy runninL; ur the comp,rny anci cxccution of 
rhe ,1grccd srrnrcgy. He rakes decision� in all nrntlers nfJ.'ecting rhc ope rat.ions, performance, ,ind strnregy of the 
business, except for those matters reserved for the bo:1rd 01· spcc.ific:ally dcll'g:tted Gy the bonrd to it.� 
comm!ltees. 

'J'hr: position of rhe chairman and that ur the. CEO ,ire ocrnpicd by differem individ1rnls. '!'heir n.:spcctivc: 
posirions have hcc.n ddinccl with specific rules tendedng these positions completely scpnr{-ltc from one 
;1nothei:. Tbis ensures ::i clcnr division of responsibilities between d1c running of the board nnd 1hc Ci".,( )'s 
responsibility or management of the company's pctformunct. The sepnn11 ion of roles of the chnir111nn ,111d the 
CEO avoids conce11lrnliun or nuthotity •,111d pnwcr in one.: individual. 

Principle three: composition of the board 

The hoard is composed of i'uut membets, wirh two executive aml two 11011-exr:cutivc clin:ctors. The uou­
cxccut.ivc chrcctor.s arc independent from the comp,rny. The board is responsible for the overall long-terlll 
str:11"cgy and general policies of the company and oC monitoring rhc: company'i; sys Leins of control and financial 
repoi:ting- nnd cn1111111mirnttng effectively with the market ns and when ncccssary. 

Thi.: board of <litectuts consists of." the rollowing: 

Charles Sccrri Chairman/non-executive diteclor 
H.obcrr i\nc.illcri - Non cxccutivc director 
Brinn Fl'iggieri - I )ircctor 
Geoffrey .b'riggie1·i - Director 

In accordance.: with the provisions ol' tl.te compnny's Art.iclcs of Association, thr. appointment of directors to 
rhr bonrd is exclusively ri.:scrvcd to the cot11pan/s slrnrehoklcrs, except in M> fat as np�1ointmenr is made by rht.: 
bonrd t·o i"ill ,, c::isunl v,,rnncy, which appoiutmeul would be vnlid unril t.hc cow.:lusion of l'hc ncxr t\nmrn.l 
c;eneral .\tleeting (1\Givl) nr i-1,c c:ompany following such an appoin1·111cnt. i\fr Charles Scerri and Mr f{obcn 
Arn.:illeri ate considered l.iy the lx,,ud to he independent 11011-executive members of the.: board. 

"\Jone of the indcpcndcnt ntm-execulive directol'S: 

�) is or h�s been employed in any capacity with tlie con.1pnny; 
b) has or had n sign.ilkant business rclnrionship with the company; 
c) ha:1 received �ig11iiicam ,1ddition,1l rcmuncr::i.rion frorn the company;
d) has close familr ties with any ol" the compf-lny's cxccurivc directors or senior employees;
e) has servcd on the hoard for mutt than twelve conscr.urive years; or 
t) is or h�s hccn within rhc last three rears an engngemr.nt partncr or a member o( the ::i.urlit t.cam of the 

present 01' former cxi-crnal auditor of the company.
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nach non t:xt:cutivt: dirt:ctor has dt:clart:d in writing to the board that he undenal«�s; 

a) lo mainrnin in ;ill circrnnstances his indcpcncknce of analysis, clt:cision and action;
1.J) no( to seek or accel-,l any unreasonabl.e :1dvantages thn.t could he consickrt:d as comprnm1s111g his

independence;a11d 
c) to clt:arly npn:ss his opposition in tht: evrnt that he foidS tlial :t decision or t·hc bnard may harm rhe

c:ornpany.

Principle four: the .responsibilities of the board 

The hoard acknowlt:dgt:s irs srarurory manrhrt: ro conduct the administration a11d management oi" tht': compflny. 
The bo::ird, in fiilfilling this rnftnd::i.i-c ::ind disc:h::i.rging its dury of stewardship of the company, assumes 
responsil.iilily Cor Lhe company's slrntegy llnd decisions wii-h rcspen ro tht: issut:, st:rvicing and redemptiu11 ul" 
its 1.Jouds in issue, and for monitoring that ils operations :11·e in conformiry with its committm:nts towards 
bondholders, shan:holders, a11d all relevant laws a11d regulations. Tlte board is also responsihlt: for ensunng 
rhat tht: company t:srahlisht:s and opt:ratt:s t:ffrctivt: intt:mal co11trol and rnanngement in fonnal i(')n �ysrerns ,111rl 
thnr it comrnunic:nrcs cffcc:rivcly with rhc markt:t. 

Dite<.;tots are e11titled lo seek independent professional ad11 ice at riny i-irne on any aspt:ct of their dutit:s and 
rt:sponsibilities, at tht company's expense. 

T'/ie ,--l11dit C.0111mitt1:1r 

The audit <.:0111millee's primary ulijective is LU nssisl the board in (ulfilling irs rcsponsihilitit:s in dt:ali11g with 
issues of risk, control and governance; and review the linancial teponing processes, financial policies and 
intcrnal control structurt:. During the fina11cial year under review, Lhe nullil c"on1mitlT'.C mer four rimes. 

,\I though lhe a1idil committee is set np nt d1e level of the company, irs main tasks art: also related to the activities 
or the company. 

'l'he board has st:t formal t<:rtm uf estal..ilishllie11t a11d Lhe lerms ot.' i-ef"e1:encc of rhe ;iudir committet: that 
t:stablish its composition, rolt: and function, tht: parameters of its re1nil as well as the b::isis for rhe prnc:esses 
rh::i.t it is rt:quircrl to comply with. Tht: audit committt:t: is a i;ub-cummittce or lbe bontd and is directly 
responsible and nccmrni-nhle ro rhe hoard. 

Purthermore, the audit committee has the rnle aml [unction oi' sc1•11tinising :rnd evaluating any proposed 
transaction to ht: entert:d into by tht: companv and a related pany, lO ensL11.'e that i•he execut.ion of any such 
transac:tion is at arm's lt:ngth ancl on a commt:rcfal basis a11d ultimately in Lhe Liesl inlei:ests or the: cnmpnny. 

1\s a\ the d:11e hereof, die ,l\1dir commirrce is composed nf rhrt:t: members: 

Rubetl J\.ncilleri - Clwimrnn 
Crnffrey Priggicri i\frmbt:r 
Charlt:s Sct:rri - "i\frmht:r 

lvl.r Koberl ;\ncille1'i nnd Mr Chnrles Sccrri f)rc non-e,ecurivc directors and qualified accou11lants, who llie 
l.ioard considers as independenl nnJ compelenl it1 acco11nring. 
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Tntem11! co11trnl 

'fhe board is ultituately respu11sibk for the rntllpany's sysLetu or internal controls and for reviewing its 
effectivem:ss. • I 'he directors arc aware that internal cont ml systems are designed LO mnn::ige, r::irhcr rlun 
c.limin:w.:, the risk of failure rn ac:hicvc business ohjcc:rivcs, and can only proviJe reasuuable, anti not absolu1·c,
assurnncc )1g:1insr- 1101m::il l.JtJsincss risks.

Duriug lhe financial year under review, the company operated a system ol
° 
internal conrrols which provided 

reasonable assurance of effective and efficient opetatiolls covetillg all controls, including fin:ineial ancl 
opcrntiomd c:onrrols and c:ompliancc wirh laws and rcgul:itions. Processes arc in place fur idenlifying, evalunting 
and n1nn::iging rhc signilk:�nl risks fr1.cing rhc comp:rny, 

Other key le.atures of I.he sysLern uf internal control adopted by I.he company in rcsper.r of irs own internal 
control as well as the contrnl of its suhsiJiaties and affiliates are as follows; 

(a) Control environmr.nr

The rnrnpany is rnmmitte.d to the higbest SLandards ofbusi11ess con<luct and seeks lo nuinrain th<.:sc stanclards 
across all of its op<.:rntions. C:ompany policies and cmploy<.:c prnc<.;dures are i11 place l"i::,r Lhe reponing :rnd 
resolution of Fnrndulcnr ac:rivitir.�. '!'he comp;my has an appropriate organisational strucLure fot planning-, 
executing, c<;rntt-olling and rnonit·ming business opr.r:11"ions in order ro :ichicve company obje.ctives. 

(b) Risk idernifirnLiun

The hoard, wirh rhc assistance of the managcmcnr re:im, is responsible for the ide11tificatiun and evnlualion of 
key risks npplioiblr. ro the nrc:1s of business in whir.h die company and irs subsidiaries an: illvulved. These risks 
are assessed on a contim1,1I basis, 

(c) T nformation and communication

}'\mctional, opC1'}1tional and financial reponing srnndan:ls ::trr. applicable ro all cntiries of the compa11y. These 
nre supplemented by oper:lling standards set by the. Goai:d. Systems and procedures arc in place to identify, 
cor1tt1.)I aud to report ou the tnajor risks inclu<ling uediL risk, changes in t·hr. 111::irker prices of financial 
instrurner1ts, littuidity, operational error and fraud. The board receives periodic ll\:,11,igement· informnrion giving 
comprehensive analysis of financial and business performance including variances ag·ainsL b11c.lgct"lL 

Periodic strntegic reviews which inch,de considen1tio11 o( long-rcrm fin:1.nc:ia.l projections and the evaluation or 
business alLermuives ate regulnrly convened by Lhe bonrd. t\n annual l.,u.-lget is preparccl and performance 
against this plan is actively ruu1iitun:d mid n:purted Lu the buatd. 

The general meeting is the highest decision-making bod�·- i\ gene1·nl mecring is c:illcd by fourteen days' notice 
and it h cunducl.ed iu accurJance wilb I.he Anides or J\ssocialion. 

'!'he ACM ck:als v.rirh whar is rcrmccl as "orclina.ry hus1m.:ss", namely, the receiving ur aduplion ol' tlie annual 
fln,1ncinl smrcment'S, 1hc dedarnt·ion of ;1 dividcncl, if nny, rhc ::ippointment of the auditors, board autliurisat.ion 
to !tx Lhe f-lUditor's e111oll.!lnents Hnd the ekction or di1'ectors. Ulhcr business which may be transacted al a 
general meeLing (including al Lhe Ac;M) will Lie dealt wilh ns special business. 

No business shall be transacted at a general meeting of the company, unless a quon.1111 or members is prcsenr 
at the rime the mcctmg proceeds to husincss, ·l'l,e <-1uorurn at any shareholders' meeung shall be any number 
of rncmhcrs holcli ng nor less rhan seventy five percent of rhe issu<.:d paid up shares conferring voling rights in 
the compnoy. P1.ovided thal il \VlLbiq hal( ::in hour Cwm the rime :�ppoinrcd for the meeting a tJuotum is not 
pteSt'rit, the rneeling shall be adjourned to the same day in the next week ar rhe sarnc rime or place or to such 
other day aud sucb other timt and place a� all the directors 111:ty determine and ii. a.1 die acljournecl meeting a 
(jLLOrurn is not present as described above, the mcmber/s present sh:ill constill!te a ljuowm providing they hold 
nor. less than fifrv percent of the issuccl paid up shares conferring voting rights io the company. Each sh,1i-e 
shall c:nritk rhe holder rhercof ro one vorc. 
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A shareholde1.' who c:rnnol p;irtic:ip,ire 111 tht: gcnt:1·,.t! mt:cting can ;1ppoil1l a proxy hy writtt:n or t:lt:ctronic 
notification to the boarJ. 

l•'.vcry shart:holckr rt:pct:st:ntt:d in person ot by pro:-:.y is emitlet! to ask riucstinns which are pertinent and related 
to itc:ms on the ,igcncb of tht: gt:nc.:ral mt:t:ting and tu have such t\lleslions nnswerecl hy tht: dicectcm; ur by such 
persons ,1s the dirc.Cl'ofs m,i,y ddq�,ite for that puq1ost:. 

Principle five: board meetings 

The ditecl01'S meet regtihirly to disp;:i,tc:h rht: husint:ss of the board. 'f11e tlitectors ,11-c. notificcl of forthcoming 
meetings by the company seo:et::irr wit·h rhc issue of ;:i,n agc.:nda and support..iog bonrcl p,1.pcrs, which ,1.rc.: 
cirrnlated in advm1ce of the meeLing .. Mi1.11.1tcs arc prc.p;irccl during board meetings 1 ecording- fr1ithfully 
aJtc.:nclanc.:<.:, and ct:solutions taken at the meeting. The ch:iirm,in ensures that all tdevmll issues are on the 
agcnd::i supportc.:cl by all available.: information, whilst encournging the presentation of views pert.i.nenl to the 
sulijecl' 111::11-rc:r :ind giving ;ill clirt:ctors c.:vc.:ry opportunity tu conlriliuLe lo relevant 1ssut:s on the agc::nda. The 
ar,endn on l he Lion rd secl,s t·n ,1c.h icvc: a halanc:t: hc.:t:wt:t:n long-terrn sttaLegic and shon-1·cm1 pc.:rformanc<.: issut:s. 

The.: hoard mc.:c.:ts as oftcrl as ftet1ueutly required in line with rhc n::iturc.: ,1.ncl dcmarlds of the business of the 
cc.m1p;iny. Directors atrc.:nd met:tings on a fre.tiuent and regula1' L,,isis and clt:dirntc the necessary time nnd
attention m rhcir duties ;is dirc.:crors of the.: cornpany. 'f'he. following ditcctnrs nttc.:ndc.:d board meetings as 
follows; 

Nmnc 

Chnrlc.:s Sc.:c.:rri 
Rol1e1'l 1\ncilbi 
Brian Friggieti 
Geoffrey hir,gieri 

Designntion 

Chairman/ 11011-exccut.ive direcl01' 
:'-,Jnn-cxc.:c:ut.ivt: director 
l-<'.xc.cn1ive clircc:ror 
lc:xecutive director 

Principle six: information and professional development 

Number of meetings 

,1 out of 4 
4 Olll' of 4 
4outo1·4 
4 out or 4 

1\s pan of succession planning nncl c.:mplnyc.:c.: n:tt:ntion, the board and Ch<) ensure tlut the c.:ompan)' 
imple1nents nppi:opriate schemes ro rccn.1i1, rcrnin and motivate.: cmployees and senior 111,1.nr1.gcment ancl kt:t:p a 
high morale amongst e111ployees. 

Principle seven: <.:valuation of the board's pcrfornrnnce 

Under the present circumstances, Lhe board docs nor c:nns1dt:r it. necessary to ;1ppoint n commirtcc to rnny our 
a pcrformanc.:e evaluati(1n ufils role, as tlte. lJoard's perform::inc:c is alway�; under the sctutiny of.' the slurcholclcrs 
of rhc.: company. 

Principle eight: remun<.:ration and nomination comntlttees 

• J'he bo11rd of ditecLors considers tliat tbe si%e and opc.r::it ion of the.: issuer does nut warrnnt the setting up of
nomin::irion and r<.:muntration c.:ommittccs. Appointments lo the boarrl of clirt:ctors are determined L1y the
shnrchoklcrs of tht: issut:r in accordance with the uitllpar1y's Memorn11d11111 and Article!; of Association. The
issue1 considers th:u 1'11c rncmhcrs of the ho,1.r<l pm�t:ss the lcvel of skill, knowledge: ;incl c.:xpt:rience t:xpcc.:teJ 
in terms or the code. 

Principles nine and 1en: relations wi1h slrnreholders and with the m�-1tket 

Pursuant to rhc c:ornp:rny'.� srnr:ur.ory ohligations in terms of tbe Companies J\c:t (Cap. 386 of the Law!; uf 
J\fa!ta), tbe annual repon :1nrl financinl st,1.rtmenrs, tht: dt:c.:tion of dircc.:tors nnd approvrJI of clirectors' frt:s, tht: 
appointment of the auc.litors nn<l the authotisation of the directors to set the. auditor's l.ees, :rncl other spcc:i,1.I 
business, arc proposed and approved al the company's r\ G l'vl .. 
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\'(liLh respccr 10 the companis bomlhokle1·s and the market in general, Juting the financial year under review, 
then:. was no need t·n issue any company announcements to the matket. Bondholders arc kept updated thtongh 
the publication oC the anmrn.l report and financial state1nent·s ,111d by publishing ils results on a ,ix-monthly 
h;lsis e1uring the year, and Lb1:011gh company annouuu:.menls to the: markt:t in gem:ral. 

.Ptindple eleven: conflicts of interest 

All of the: direcLors of the company, except for i\:fr Ch,1rles Scerri and 'Mr Robert i\ncille1:i, arc executive officers 
nC the company. 'l'he execulive directors, ·Mr Geoffr<:.y Friggieri and 1\ilr Brian Priggieri, lii!VC ;:i direct brnc:ficial 
i11tetest in rhe share: rnpital of the company, :ind as such are ,usceplibk t·n conflicts arising l.ic1wc.c.n the 
pote11tially diverging inrerests of the shareholders ;111d the company. Durin� Lhc. financial year under review, 
no private interests or duti<�� unrelated to the company were clisclose<l by the ui1'ectors which we.re or could 
have likely placed nny or thcrn in conflict with any interests in, nr duties towards the company. 

The l11ldir cornmittet: has the tnsk to ensmc: thar any potential conflicts nf imere�t are resolvc.d 111 the best 
i11teresLs or thc. company. furthermore, in acco1'chncc wirh the provisions of 1\rric:lc l 115 of the Comp�nics Act 
(Cap. 386 oi' tbe I .aws of J\.falta), evety director who is in ;1.11y way, whether di1·ccrly or indirectly, imeresled in 
;:i contract or proposed contn:1ci- with the company is unde1· (he duty to fully declare his ini-crcst. in the rdev,111t 
rnrnsac:rion co the board at Lhe first possible opportun.itr. Ile will not he <.:ntitlc<l to vote on matters relating to 
Ll 1e proposecl trnnsactiou and only pnr1-ics who c1o not have any conflict in considering the matter will 
�1atlicipa(c in the consickratio11 ufthe proposed trnmact.ion (unless tlie bonrd finds no objecLion LO Lht� presc:nc:c 
of such dire.ctor with conflict of inter�st). 

Principle twelve: col'poratc social tcspousibility 

Tl te company seeki; to adhere tu sound j)1'inciplcs of corporate sucinl responsibility in its managemcnr pracrices 
and is committed tn enhance the tiuality of life of all S('akchnle1ers and o[ lhe employee� of the l·urnpnny. 

The board is mindful of lhe environment and its responsil.Jilily wirhin the commun.ity in which it operates. 

l.n e;i.rrying on its business, the compnny is fully awan: anti at the fol'efrnnt to prescrvi11g lite environment and 
c-ontin�Jously review its policies airned nl 1·espening the enviro11menl and encouraging social tesponsihiliry ane1 
accounLaL1i I ity. 

In c.onclusion, the. Liontll considers tlrnt the comp,my hns genc.rnl!y been in cmnpliance wirh the principles 
throughout the: year umler review ,1s befit.� a company or this sizc. ;,nd nature. Non-compliance with th<.: 
principles anc, the reasons theteoi' have l.icc.n irlent.ified above. 

Approved Gy the bmird of c1irectors a11<l signe<l on its hc:half on 25 l\Iard1 7015 by: 

Charks Scerd 
Chairnian 
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Statements of profit or loss 

Notes The Group 

2024 2023 

e € 

Revenue 6 7,437,627 6,755,683 

Cost of sales (4,394,778) (4,218,277) 

Gross profit 3,042,849 2,537,406 

Admiriislr.:itive expenses (1,562,663) (1,632,144) 

Operating profit (loss) 1,480,186 905,262 

Interest inc.:ome 7 211,2-10 1,624 

Other income 8 15,690 20,282 

Finance costs 9 (337,625) (317,224) 

Profit (loss) before tax 10 1,182,491 609,944 

Tax (expense) income 11 (351,860) (159,177) 

Profit (loss) tor the year 830,531 450,767 

Earnings per share 12 16.61 9.02 
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The Company 

2024 2023 

€ € 

486,000 486,000 

486,000 486,000 

(381,635) (541,575) 

104,365 (55,575) 

294,282 269,880 

2,826 

(274,532) (251,332) 

126,941 (37,027) 

(44,430) 6,033 

82,511 (30,994) 
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Statements of financial position 

Notes The Group 
2024 2023 

€ { 

Assets 

Non-current 
Intangible assets 13 1,526,263 1,551.,079 

Property, plant and equipment ·14 5,780,126 fi,269,808 

Rlgllt-uf-use asset 15 5:�2.202 541,5811 

Investment in subsidiaries Hi 

I nvestmm1t property 17 4,410,000 4,410,000 

Deferred tax asset 18 1,926,812 2,238,507 

Loans and receivables 19 544,351 429.456 

14,719,754 15,441,434 

Current 
Inventories 20 791,297 738,461 

Loans and receivables 19 25,181 

Trade and other receivc11.Jles 21 3,697,590 2,372,985 

Current tax receivable 160 230 

Cash and cash cquivfllonts 22 345,770 298,382 

4,834,817 3,435,239 

Total assets 19,554,571 18�876,673 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ t 

102,400 102,400 

8,117 25,688 

5,919,646 5,802,679 

6,030,163 5,930,767 

25,181 

866,861 571,984 

2,535 2,535 

1 �iU,692 101,860 

1,009,088 701,560 

7,039,251 6,632,327 
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Statements of financial position - continued 

Equity 

Share capital 
Share premium 
Sh�rehulder's loan 
Retained earnings (accumulated 
losses) 
Revaluation reserve 
Total equity 

Liabilities 
Non-current 
Debi securities in issue 
Borrowings 
Lease liability 
Deferred lax liability 

Current 
Debi securities In issue 
Borrowings 
Trade and other payables 

Total liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

Notes 

23 

24 

25 
26 
27 
18 

25 

26 
28 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

50,000 50,000 
50,757. 50,752 

4,:r30,783 4,330,783 

5,231,659 4,381,982 
860,219 879,365 

10,523,413 9,692,882 

4,900,881 4,882,225 
1,109,225 778,128 

601,122 596,002 
933,672 933,672 

7,544,900 7,190,027 

17,662 17,662 
143,778 90,379 

1,324,818 1,885,723 
--1-,486,258 1,993,764 

9,031,158 9,183,791 

19,554,571 18,876,673 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ 

50,000 50,000 
50,752 50,752 

600,000 G00,000 

(21,084) (103,595) 

679,668 597,157 

4,900,881 4,882,225 
70'1,711 288,967 

5,605,592 5,171,192 

17,66?. 17,662 
67,048 25,181 

6G9,281 821,135 
753,991 863,978 

6,359,583 6,035,170 

7,039,251 6,632,327 

'fbe luiancial sl'::ircmcnts on pag-t'.S 17 lO 52 were approved Gy lhe bo:1rd of directors, anrhoriscd for i�8ue 011 
25 Mardi 20l5 and signed on it� behalf Gy; 

� 
Charles Scctri -

Clu1inn::1n 

\�\ ( \ � (J A.A lAAF� (l\frv, •

Brian Fdg,gicri 
Din;ctor \ 

\J 



IBu-�y Bee finm,c:e pie 
Repo ·t ard conc'iuliti·at:&r.l firiandal statem�nt.::i 
For the year ended 30 November 2024 

Statement of changes in equity - the group 

Share Share Shareholder's Retained 
capital premium loan earnings 

€ € € € 

At 1 December 2022 50,U00 50,752 4,330,703 3,912,06tl 

Profit for the year 450,767 

Total comprehensive 

income 450,767 

T rnnsfer or excess 
depreciation Hl,14G 

At 30 November 2023 50,000 50,752 4,330,783 4,381,982 

At 1 December 2023 50,000 60,752 4,:3:30, 783 4,381,982 

Profit ror the year 830,531 
Total comprehensiva 
income 830,531 

Transfer of excess 
depreci<1tion 19,146 

At 30 November 2024 50,000 50,752 4,330,783 5,231,659 

Revaluation 
reserve Total 

€ € 

898,511 9;242,115 

450,767 

450,767 

(19,146) 

879,365 9,692,882 

079,365 9,G92,882 

830,531 

830,531 

(19,146) 

860,219 10,523,413 

Retained earnings ind11dc: currc:nr ::ind prior period re:,;ult!-i as disclosed in rhc: sratcmcnt� of prolil or loss. 
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Statement of changes in equity - the company 

Share Share Shareholder's Accumulated 

capital promium loan losses 

€ € € 

At 1 December 7.022 50,000 50.752 600,000 (72,601) 

Loss for the year (30,994) 

Total comprehensive loss (30,994) 

At 30 November 2023 50,000 50,752 600,000 (103,595) 

At 1 Pecemhm 2023 50,000 50,752 600,000 (103,595) 

Profit for the year 82,511 

Total comprehensive income 82,511 

At 30 November 2024 50,000 50,752 600,000 (21,084) 
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Total 

€ 

628,151 

(30,99'1) 

(30,994) 

597,157 

597,157 

82,511 

82,511 

679,668 

Accumulatecl losses include cuuenl and p1'ior period results ns disclo�c.:d in the stnletnents of profit or lms. 
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Statements of cash flows 

The Group 

2024 2023 

€ e: 

Operating activities 

Profit (loss) before tax 1,18:2,481 609,944 

Adjustments for: 

Deµreciation 510,677 521,694 

Amortisation 35,198 36,545 

Bonds issue costs amortis:;ition 17,662 17,662 

Provision for expected credit loss GO, 111 26,217 

Finance costs 337,625 317,224 

Interest income (24,240) (1,624) 

Tax paid (2,322) (2,255) 

Operating profit (loss) before working 

capital movements 2,117,202 1,525,407 

Movement in inventories (52,836) 50,148 

Movement in trade and other receivables (1,419,090) (1,110,967) 

Movement in trade and other payables (!500,905) 52,922 

Cash flows generated from (used in) 

operations 84,371 517,510 

Interest paid (41,736) (22,293) 

Net cash from generated from (used 

in) operating activities 42,635 495,217 

Investing activities 

Acquisition of property, pl,int .:ind equipment (20,tl95) (69,410) 

Net cash used in investing activities (20,995) (69,410) 
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The Company 

2024 2023 

€ { 

1?.o,941 (37,027) 

17,662 17,662 

(11,357) 34,550 

274,532 2!51,332 

(294,282) (269,880) 

113,496 (3,363) 

(40,337) 214,256 

(151,854) 128,634 

(78,695) 339,527 

(24,240) 

(102,935) 339,527 
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Statements of cash flows - continued 

Noto The Group 

2024 2023 

€ € 

Financing activities 

Proceeds from h;ink lo;ins 535,852 :314,148 

Repayment of bank loans (151,356) (69,943) 

Interest payment for dobt scc:uritios (249,298) (249,66:3) 

Adv;inc;es lu related parties (68,973) (397,753) 

Payments for lease li;,ibility (40,477) ('10,611) 

Net cash generated from (used in) 

financing activities 25,748 (443,822) 

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 47,388 (18,015) 

Cal:ih and cash equivalents, beginning of ycmr 298,382 316,397 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 22 345,770 298,382 
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The Company 

2024 2023 

(: € 

535,852 314,148 

(78.�41} (1,G24) 

(249,298) (249,663) 

(67,546) (397,753) 

140,767 (334,892) 

37,832 4,635 

101,860 97,225 

139,692 101,860 .. 
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1 Nature of operations 
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Busy Bee Firn1ncc pk: is ::i public lin1ired liability company incorpoi::Hed in Malta. The comp:rny's rcgi,�rcrcd 
nddtess is l.\usy Bee Group, Zune 4, Mdiria Road, :rviriehd, Birkirkara CBD 4010, I\falta. The company �\1as 
formed prirn.:ipally to act as a finance and investment company, in particular to financc or rc-finauct: the 
fur1din� te.l1uircments of related companies wirhin rhc flusy Bee Group. The company was incorporated ou 
.11 J ulr 2018. 

'['he compan)' is a public company who1;c boncls have hecn admirrcd on Prosper.ms M'IT, a multilateral 
trading facility operated hy rhc ·/\1::ilra Srock l•'.xc:lungc. 

2 General information, statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) 

The ulLin1nte pnrenl company uf tlie g:ruup is Busy Bee Limited, with regi�tered office a11d principal place ol' 
busiw:ss al Busy Bee Group, Zone 4, fv{dina Road, Central Business District, Mrichcl, Birkirkara CBD 1040, 
Malta. Busy Bee Limitc<l prcparcs consolidarccl financial sratcrncnts \\lhich arc available for public inspe.ctioH 
at the l\folta Business Registry. 

The financial staternents of thc company and the consoliclarecl financial statements of thc group have beeri 
prepared in accordance: with International J7inanciAl Rcporring Sr::i.nchrds (I l�RS) as issued hy thc 
Tnternarional Acrnunring SranclArds Bo::ird (I ,\Sil) find flS ::idopred I.>)' the hmopc.::in Union (I ·J J), and in 
,1cc.onlance with thc. Companies Act, Cnp. 386. 

'!"he financial sr::i.rcmc.nrs ,1rc pr-.sc.ntcd in euto (t), which is ·,\lso tbe l\,ncLional currency of die company and 
rhc group. 

3 Going concern 

The fin::incial srnrcmcnrs of 1hc comp;iny have L)een Jrnwn up on n going concern basis. 1\t r-l1c rc.porring 
darc, thc-: company h,1d net cut1'ent nsseLs or<:: 255,097 (:2023: uet curreut liabilities or (f 167,4.18). 

1-/owc.vcr, of rhc company's 1-oral li:1bilirics 1 t 5'I 4,?.84 (?.023: ( 554,537) were owed to relarc.d p:urics (sec 
norc. 78). Thc dirc:crors confi,-m that it t:elllains np)JtO(Jriate LO prepare the linancial SLntetnent on ,1 going 
c"<:incern linsis. 
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4 New or revised standards or interpretations 

4.1 New standards adopted at 1 January 2023 

Some :1c:c:ouni-ing prnnouncemeni-s whic:h have bc:comc c:ffrc1ive from ·t J:1nuary 202] and have therefore 
heen ndoptcd ai:e: 

• DererreJ Tax rdnted to Assels and Lialiililies arising ii:01n a Single Tninsncl'ion (1\mcndmcnts to Tt\S
12)

• Disclosure of Ac:cou nting Polic:ies (Arncndrnrnrs to l AS ·1 and Tf-RS Practice Statemertt 2)
• Definirion or Accounting Estimates (1\mendinents Lo I 1\S 8).

·1 'hese arncndments do not have a significant impact on these finam:ial statements and therefore no
disclo�urcs have heen made:.
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4.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing Standards that are not yet 

effective and have not been adopted early by the group and company 

,\ t the clr1tc of aulhorismion o 1· these financial statements, several new, bur nor yet effective, Standards and 
nmendmerus LO existint': Standards, and lmerprelntions have been published by the lnlnnnrinn;i.l Ar.counting 
Standards Board (IASB) or International financial Reporting foterpretalions Cornmittee (1 FH IC) include: 

• Classification of Liabilities a� Currrnt or Non current (r\1rn:ndments to li\S I)
• I .case I .1ahtl1t\' in a S}1lc: nnd I .rnseh;i.ck (1\111cndmcnts 1·0 I FHS l (1)
• Supplier Finance J\rrnngements (1\1nend1nerns to 11\S 7 nnd lrXS 7)
• Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amt:n<lmcuts to TAS I)
• I .a.ck of l•'.xchangenliility (1\n1cnd111c:nrs 10 11\S 21).

None of these Sranchrds or amendments ro existing Stan dard.� h11ve hcrn adoptt:d t:arly by the group nnd tlie 
cornpnny and 110 I ntc:rprc:L1I ions h::i.ve hr.en issued rhrt1· :1rc ;1pplic:1hle and need t.o be takt:n into cousidernlion 
hy rhc: group and co111pany. i'vl:1n:1,g('.111e11t nnticipntes that all relevrinr prnnounc:c:mcnts will ht: adot1tcd for the 
fitsl petiod beginning on or al'tet· the elleCLive Jme or 1.1ronouncement. 

These amendments are not ei-pected LO have a signilicant irnpacl on the consolidatc:rl financial statements in 
Ll1e period or initial application and the,n::fore nu tlisdosures have been made. 

5 Material accounting policies 

1\n entity should disclose ils 1rnuerial nCCOllllling- polides. Ac.counting policies ;:ire 111:Heri:11 :111d must he 
disclosed if they rnn Lie reasonably expected tu influence the decisiuus of users ol' the ri11,1nci:1l s1·arc:111cnts. 

fvl.anagement has concludeJ Lh�1t Lite. disclosure ol' the enlity's maLerial accourll'ing polic:ics hclow arc 
appropriate. 

5.1 Overall considerations 

The fimncial s1ntemenls have been prepat·ed using the niatei:inl accnunl'ing policies and measurement basis 
specilied by WRS ns adopted by tlte EL [or each type or asset, lialiility, income rind expense. '!'he 
rneasuremeut bases are more fully described in the acct.nmti11r, policies below. 

The inateri.nl accounting policies have been consisternly applied by the group :ind rhe company and arc 
consisteut with those used by the subsidiaries a11J thuse applied ill previo\rS yeat·s. 
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The consi:)lidatcd i"in,,ncial statements ·,ire prcscnrcd in accorcfoncc: with TAS / Pramla/i()I/ r!/1 .-i,1a1ni11/ Jla/Mtettls 
(R<:vi�t'-d 2007). Th<: group aml cumpa11y <lid not have nny items classi(ied ::ts 'orhcr comprc:hc:mivc: income:'. 

5,3 Basis of consolidation 

The group's [inancinl swternents consolidate those o!' lhe comp;111y and ;1li ofirs subsidiaric:s as at 3() 
November 2024. Subsidiaries at<: :di emities over which the group has the power ro control the: financial and 
opc:racing policic:s. '!'he: group obtains and c:xercist's rnntrul through more than hrilf of die voring righrn. All 
�uhsidiaric:s have: a rc:porting dart: of .10 Novc:mbc:r. 

t\11 tram actions and halancc:s bc:twc:c:n group companit'S are eliminnteJ on consolicl::trion, including unrc:alisc:cl 
gains ::i.ncl lossc:s on irnns;i.crions hcr-wcc:n group compani<.:s. \'vhert' u11realised losses including deprcci:uinn 
expense 011 int.ra-gi:oup asse.l sales a1'e rcvc-:rscd on cnmolichrion, rhc: undc:rlying asst:t is abo tested for 
ir11pairrnent [i:orn a group perspective. Amounts repo1 ted in the finanfrtl sratc:mc:nts of subsidiari<:s have bee11 
adjustt'd wher<: 11ec<:ssary to e11sure consistency with Lhe accounting policit:8 adopted hy the: group. 

Proli.L or loss or subsidiaries nc1.1uired or disposed or d1Jring the year arc rccognisc:cl from tht'. dTectiv<: dat<: of
act1uisitio11, or up to the effective date or disposrtl, as applicable. 

The consolidated ii1rnncinl stntemenls l.rnve Lieen preprircd from rhc fin;inciid sratc:mc:nts of the rntr1pauit:s set 
out i11 11ote 16. 

5.4 Business combinations 

Tht' i:'.roup applies the aclJUisitiu11 method in accounting for b11sincss cornhinaiions. ' l'hc: consideration 
transfc:rr<:d by th<: group to obtain conttol of a subsidiacy is calculated as lhc sum of rhc acquisition date: fair 
valuc:s of as_sc:ts transfc:rrc:d, liabilitic:s i11curt<:d and the etJuity interests issued by the grnnp, which inclucles rhc 
fair value: of any assc:t or liahiliry arising frqm a contingc:nt considerntiull artangernent. J\c17uisition cost·� fl.re:
expensed as incurrccl. 

1 f ihc: group ac<.1uirc:s a controlling intc:rcst in a busi11c:ss in which it previOL•sly held ,:in cquiry inicrc.�r, that 
equity int-crest· is remeasured ro fair v::1.luc �J rhc ac9uisition dare: with any rt·stdti11g gai.cl or loss recognised in 
prol.1t or loss, as approptinte. 

Considcr�l'ion t·rnnsfcrrcd as pan of >t business combination doc:s not include amounts related lo the 
settlement ot' p1·e-existing 1·elarionsbips. The g::1.in or loss on rhc sc:rtlc:mc:nt of an)' prt:-exi�ti11g relationshi)? is 
recognised in the statements or [Jrolil ot loss. 

1\ssel's rind li:ibili1 i�s ass11mt�d �re mcnsurcd ar rhcir acquisirion elate: fair valuc:s. 

5.5 Foreign currency translation 

Functional and presentation currency 

The linancial statemems nre presented in euro (t), which is also the g-roup and company's fu11ctio11al 
currc:ncy. 

Foreign currency transactions and balances 

Forei,gii curtency u.-ansactions are trnnslared into the Cunction;1J currc:ncy of the: group using the exdiailge 
ratt'S ptt'vail.ing al the dates of the transactions (spot exchnnpr rnrc). 1-·orcign c:xchangc: gains am1 losses 
rc:sulting frum th<: settlenlt:llt of such transactions and [rom the temens\1rement of monc:rary itc:ms 
dc:nominatc:d in forc:ign currc:ncy at yc:ar-end t:xchangt' rntt'S are tecop;niseJ in d1t� stitremcnrs of profit or loss. 



Bu::;y Ss-� fin:c1nce pie 
Report and C(•O'.:,(llida.ecl fin"'mcj;;JI st.atemen .s 
h>r the year f:nd;:;!d 30 'n ,ember 2024

22 

Non-monet.tq1 iterns an: not n:translatccl at ycar-c:nd anrl arc mcasurccl ,it hislnrical cost' (tnnsln.tccl using 1·hc: 
ex<.:hanr,e tatt:s at th<.: transaction date:). 

5.6 Segment reporting 

The gtOU[) lias five operating st:gmt:nts: rt:al estate, royalties, c:;ifctcria an.-1 gclai-r.ria, outside: c:atering and 
olhers. in identifying thc:st: operating segments, manngcmcnt genct'ally follows the g1:cn1p's sel'vic.e lines 
re.pn:st:1Jting its main products (sc:c note 6). 

Em:h of thest: opt:tating stgments i� nrnn;igcrl sep,1rBrcly as each 1eq11ires diffet'enl technologies, m,1rkcting 
approacht:s and nthc:r rc:sonrc.es. /\11 inler-segrnenl lrnnsfet� are rntried out at arm's le.ugth pri<.:es based <Hi 
prices r.hargc:d t'o nnrelaLed customers ill sta11d-aluue sales of i<kntirnl goods or s<.:rvi<.:i.:s. 

ror management purposes, the g1:0up uses Ll1e samt measutetne1Jt pulides as tbost' ustd i11 ib finau<.:ial 
sratc:mcnts, c:xccpl Co,· certain items Hut iIJdu<led in determining th<.: opc:racing profit of chc opc:rating 
�cgments. 

5.7 Revenue 

Revenue is mc::tSllt'ed l)y rererence LO tbe fair value of <.:omidcratiun r<.:<.:t:ived or rc<.:civable hy the group and 
c:ompflny fot goods Slip plied ur i;ervi<.:cs rendered, ex<.:luding Value Adcled 'I 'ax 0/ A'l) and rradt: discounts. 

'i'o dcr<.:rminc whq-hfr l'O recognise reveuut, tht' group and um1pa1Jy follow :1 5-swp pro<.:css: 

I. Identifying the c:ontr::ic:i- with a customer
2. Tdcntifying the pt.t romrnnce obtigation(s)
:t Dc:rc:m1ining tl,e transactiuIJ price 
4, i\ilocatin.t� the transaction price to the pcrform;incc ohlig::1.1·ion(s) 
5. Rt'u>g11ising r<.:vcnue whcn/::is pc:rform::incc nblig,irion(s) nre s:Hisfied.

Rcvenut: from conrrncrs wirh customers is recognised when perl"orurnuce ubligatiu11� bave been Salisfttd 
ancl the r.onsidc:nHion 10 which the cornpany expt<.:ts tu be t"lltitle<l to <.:all bt: measured reliabl)', 

The group and company cvaluai-c ,�II conttaCLl•Hl atta.nge111enls entered intu anJ tvalunle the nature or 
the promised goods or SCl'Vices, and rights and obligatluns u11der the arrnngeme11t, in dettrmi11i11g the 
nature of its pcri"orrnnnce ob!igatiom. \'(/hen: sud, pt:rforrnan<.:t: obligations art: capable of being distin<.:t 
:ind are Jistind in the co11t<.:xt of the contrnc:r, th<: consiclcr;ition the group or r.ornpany expect to he: 
emitled uutlt:t the arrangement is ::illorntc:d t·o c:;ic:h pcrfnrn1:1nce ol.>lig,ition l.,;1Sl�d on thc:ir relMivc srnnd­
;1lom: sdling prkt:,�. R<:venuc is recognised nl nn amount e<1ual Lo Lite trnnsnCLion price allocated to tlte. 
sp<:<.:ific pt:rfornunc:c: ohlig,irion when il is satisfied, either al a point in lime ur ovt'r titue, as applirnble, 
has<:d on rhc p::ittc:rn 01· lrnnsf.'et ol" corllrul. 

Services fees 

Service: fc:c:� comprise inco1ne li:0111 tbt' ptovisiur1 of sl'rvi<.:t:s provided by the parent <.:ompany to its 
subsidi,iries. 

Rental income 

C>j.Jetali1ig leases 

A lc::i.sc: is ,1-n ng-rt�emenl whereby dtt' lessor umv<:r to the lcsset: in return for a payment or serit:s of 
payments the right to use an asset for an agreed period of time. A lease is classifit:d as a finance l<:ase if 
it tra11sfrrs substantially alt tht: risks ::ind rewards incident·�! l-C) ownership or rhe 1,nderlying ::isset and 
da��iftc<l as an operaring lease: if i1 docs not. 
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Lease inconie from operating leases shall be recognised in i11come un a :-.Ltaigl1t-line basis over the k:1.sc 
rcrm. 

Royalty income 

Royalty income comprises incoml.: from the usage: of intclkctu;J ptopttty. 

Food and beverage income 

Reveuue Crom the sale of foo<l and beverages i� tecugni�ed when or as tbe gmup lr::insfrrs r.nntrol of the 
assets to the customer. Co11ttol is transferred at a point in time, wh1:n L11e c.uSL0!l1er Hikes undispurcd clclivcry 
of the goods. 

Interest income 

I nleresi- income is accrued on ,i time b::isi�, by reference to rhc principal outstancling and at the effective 
inletesl 1:nte npplicalile, which is Lhe nue llint exactly discounts the est·imni-cd future rnsh receipts through the 
expected life uf the (inam:ial a�set to Lhe asset':-. utt catr)'ing ;imounl. 

5.8 Expense recognition 

Expenses are i:ecogt1ised in the stalernen.Ls or ptol.it or loss upon 11tilis:1i-ion nf the scrvke or at the: datc of their 
urwtn. ,., 

5.9 Borrowing costs 

Hotrowing costs directly mtril.,11tnl.,le l0 lhe acquisition, consln.1crinn or production of a <-1ualifying ai;sct are 
<.:apiwlised during the. period or Lime tltm is necessary LU complete and prcp::irc l he :1.ssct for its i ntcndcd use 
or �ale . Other borruwi11g <.:u�ts are expensed i11 the period in which they n1·e incuncd :111cl rcporrccl in ·finance 
costs'. 

5.10 Intangible assets 

An imangible asset is recognised iC it is probable that the expected C11tnre economic benefits that arc 
attributable tu the asset will flow to the group and the cust of the asset can Le meHsurcd rdi,1hly. 

Jntangible asseLs ate initiaUy measured al cost. Expenditure on :i n i111;-ingihlc 3.ssct is recognised as an 
expense in lbe periud when it is incurred, uule�s it forms pan or Lhe cost or the :1ssci- i-lrnr mc:c.ts the 
rccogrutJOn cntena. 

'I'hc useful life of intangible assets is a�scs:-.ed to dctcrn1i11e whether iL is [inite or indeCinitc. I 111"::ingihll: 
asset:-. with a finite usc:ful life arc amortised. Amortisat.1on is charged to proGt or loss so as lo w1. ile off 
rhe cost of the inrnngihlc: assers less any c:srimattcl rcsiclual valrn:, over their e:-.timated useful lives. The 
::irnorri�:1.rion 111<'.rhod :i.pplicd, rhc rcsidun.l v::iluc and t·hc useful life: arc reviewed, and adjusted if 
appropri,itc, ::it tht� end or cr-ich repol'Ling period. 

The following useful life is appliccl: 

Software 25% 

Amortisation has be.c:11 included within 'administrative expenses' in the sl:Hernents of 1w0Fit m loss. 

lnlan��ible nsseul withinderirlite userul lives are not syste111aticnlly nmortiscd and ,1rc tci;tcd for 
irnpai�me11t a11nu.illy whenever there is an indi<.:atiun that Lhe imnngiGle assel mr-iy l.,c impaired. The 
useful lives of these a�sc:ts ate reviewed annually to d<.:wrmine whether their inJel1n.ite lii"e assessment· 
conrinues to he: supportable. 
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T ntangible asse.ts are dereco1;,nised on disposal or when no future economic benefit� are expected i"rom their 
\JSf. or disposal. Gains or losses arising from tiere.rngnition reptesent rhe difference bt:t\l.iecn the nd disposnl 
prnceeds, it' any, and the c:11'rying- amount, :1nd arc included in profit or loss in the period of dc:rccognition. 

'l'he brand comprises the 'l.\usy Ike' br�nrl name which was acl1uired frnm lhe parent comp�ny of the group. 
'l'hc brand does not have a linile lit'e and is m,��smed nt c:nst less ·,1ccL1mulated impaitmem losses. The l.,rnnd 
is regarded as having an ir1Jefiuite lil'e, since uase.d on all rekv}lnl' foc:tors, then: is no foreseeable limit to the 
period over which the asset is cxpecte<l to geuerale rnsli inllows. 

5.11 Prnpcrty, plant and equipment 

The group's prnpeny, plant and el1uipment ate classifkcl into long leasehold properly, plnnt nnd 
mnr.hincry, office Cl]uipm<.:nt, motor vehicles, furniture �md fillings and fixtures. Property, plant and 
equipment arc. init:inlly recorckd at cost. ExcL:pt for loug leasehold property, they arc subsel1ueritly stated 
at coM less accumulated dep1'eCi}1l'ion flllcl impairrncnr losses. 

Long leasehold pt'operty, consisring of land and buildings, :lre held fot use in 1·hc production or supply of 
goods or services ot Cor fldrninisrnHive purpo�cs. Subsequent to initial recognition, long lenschold 
prnperty is :Hated at fair value at the d,He o( I he rev::iluation lc8s any subsetiuent ;Kcunw\nred 
dcprcciacion and subset1uen t impairment losses. Revalued amounts ar<.: foit values based on .:ippmisals 
prep::irccl hy external prnfrssilmal v,t!uets uuce ever) two yems or more fretJU<.:ntly if market fo<.:tors 
indic:Mr. ;:i_ material change in fair value. Rcvaluatiom ate tnnde li:'11' the r.nrirc class of long leasehold 
ptopeny :ind \Virh s1.1ffic:knt rcgul::irity such that th<.: carrying amount does nor differ matcri::illy frqm that 
which would ue determined \1si11� r:iir vali1cs ::It the date of th<.: StatcnH:ut or [inancinl position. i\ny 
accumuhite.d de.preciaLiuu at Lhe dale or the 1:evalu:'ll'ion is eliminac<.:d agaimt the gross cnn:ying ::11110,,111 
of rh<.: asset. 

Any revalw1tioa i11ctease arising on Lhe rev�l11Mion is credited to the r<.:valuation reserve unless it 
reverses a rl'valuation dt"crease for the snt\\e asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which ens�, 
the increase is crt:ditt:d to profit or loss to the extent of the. decrca.sc previously charged. J\. decrease. in 
c::irrying amount arising on the tevaluation is recogu..ised in prol.1t or loss to rhc extent that it exceeds tbe 
Li:1la11cc, iF ::111y, held in the revaluation reserve rdating to a previous 1:C:'V:1li1�1ion of rhat asset. 

Proper!')-', plant and cc1u1p111<.:nt arc dcrccognisl:d on disposal ur when no future economic benefits are 
expected from t·hcir use 01· disposal. Cains or losses arising from derecop;nition rcpre1,cnt the diffcrcnc<.: 
between tlie nel disposal procecrls, if :111y, and the carrying amount, and are incl\lded in rhc sratcments 
of profit �.1r Joss in lhe period or derecognition. 

Depreciation is provided nl mies inrcnded to writ<.: off the cost of the assets 01· rev�lucd ::imounrs over 
their expected useful lives. The nnnu-:11 rnrcs used arc as follows: 

Long leasehold property 
Plant and muchinery 
Office equipment 
Motor vehicles 
Furniture and fittings 
Fixtures 

20;;, 
7% 

20% 
20% 
10% 

5-10%

Straight line on a monthly basis 
Straight line on a monthly basis 
Straight line on a monthly basis 
Straight line on a monthly basis 
Straight line on ti monlhly basis 
Straight line on a monthly basis 

5.12 Impairment testing of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 

ror the purpuse� of assessi11g i111pai.t111et1l, assers ,11T grouped m th<.: lowest levels for which there He l·,1rgr.ly 
independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). i\s a l'esulr, snrne as�cts arc tested imlividunlly for 
impnirmcnt and some ar<.: tcste<l at cash-generating unil level. 
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An illll:Jairmelll lus� is recognised for the amount hy which the asscr'i; or c.ash-gentr::1ting unit's carrying 
amouut ex<.:eeds its t·ecovcrabl<.: amount. '!'he reeover,1ble a111011nt jg the greate1 or its f:-1ir vah1e less eost"s l"O 
sell and its value in use. To determine the value in use, the: group\ mauagemt·ut estimaks t'Xf_Jt'cted Cututt' 
C::\sh flows from each casb.-f!enernti1w unit and determines a suitable inccr<.:st rat<.: in ordn to calculate the ,, ,._, 
present value oC those cash Ouws. Discount factors an: dctcrmin<.:d individually for each cash generating unit 
am! re.llect tht:.ir respect.iv<:. rd, profiles as as�<.:sscd hy the group's 111::inagemenl'. 

lmpai1:i11cnt losses nre recogubed immediately in the stat<.:mcnt.s of profit or loss. Irnpairmenc losses for cash 
ge!lerating unils att' charged pw rata t.o the assets in the rnsh-gener::itin{'.\' unit. t\11 ,�.ssets Mc subsequently 
reasS<:.ssed for irJdications that an impairment loss previously recognised 111ny no longer exist. /\n imp;1innent 
chargc that has hem recognised is reversed if the cash-genernLing unit's recoverable amoutll exceeds ils 
e:urying amount. 

t\ n imp::i.irment loss is reversed only lO lbe extenl tbat tht: a�set'� carrying amou11t does Hot exceed the 
n1nying ::1111011111 Lhnl would liH\·e been determiutd, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss 
had been recoi:,,nised. 

5.13 Leases 

The group as a lessee 

For contrnc,rs enren�d into, the group considers whether a corJtrnct is, or corJtairJs a lease. A lease b defiued a, 
'n con1Tac1·, or part or· n comtacl, that conveys the right to u,<.: an ass<.:t (th<.: undnlying ass<.:t) for a p<.:riod of 
time in exehnnge Cot cous.iderat.ion'. 'J'o apply this ckfinition, th<.: group assesses wh<.:rhcr the conrract meets 
tlrn:e key <:.valuations which arc whether: 

• the contract contains an idrnr.ified asset, which is eirher expliei1ly identified in the eo111r::ier or implicitly
specified hy being ickntificcl ar 1·hc time rhe ;:isset is n111de nvailHlile to the gtoup; the 

• rhe group h::is 1·he right lO oL,tnin sulistanlially :tll of the eco!lorrtic benefits from use of the ide!ltifit,d
nsset" I hroughoul lhe petioJ of use, considering its rights within the ck fined scope of the contract; and

• tl1e group has the right to direct the use of the idenri fied ::isscl' l'l,ro11gho111· t·ht� period of u:;e. The group 
asscss<.:s whether it has rhc: right to direct 'how and for whnl purpose' the asset is used throughout the 
p<.:riod of use. 

Measurement and recognition of leases as a lessee 

l\l le::ise commence.rnent d:1le, tht' group rccognis<.:s a right of us<.: asset ::ind ::i. lease liahility on the statements 
of iinancial position. The right-of-us<.: asset is measur<.:d at cosr, which is made up of the initial mcasuremenr 
of the l<:.ase. liabil ity, any initial direct costs incurred hy die: group, an t�s1im::1re of ::i.ny eos1s ro rlismanr lc: am! 
rcmuv<.: the asset at th<.: <.:ncl of the lease, and any lc,ise payments n,nde in nJvance or Lhe comme.:neemenl dme 
(net of :rny inc:cntivc:s received). 

• 1·hc group d<.:pr<.:ciar<.:s the righr-of-usc ::1ssCls on n strnigl1l-line L,nsis from the lense co111111ence.n1em dnte Lo 
rhe earlier of the end of rhc useful lil'e or the right-of-use assd or tht' rnd of the lease tt:rm. 

At l<.:as<.: commencement date, the group mc,�sures the lease linbil.ity nl the present value of.' the lease payments 
unpaid at th;i.t dare, disrnunl'cd using die inleresl rate itnplicil in lhe b1St' if that r:tle is reaJily availal.ile or the 
group's inct-cmetH,1I l.iorl'nwing rnte, 

f .case payments included in the: menwrement ot' the lease liability are maJe up of li.\ed payments (including 
in suhst::incc fixetl), v::i.riable payments L1ased on nn index or rate, amou11ts expt:cted to Ut' payable u11dt:r a 
tesid\Jfll viilue guaramee and payment� arising from options r<.:asonahly certain to h<.: cx<.:rcis<.:cl. 
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SuGset1uent lo initial tm:asurement, tht: liability ,vill he rcrlucc.:ci for paymc.:nts mack anci increased for imcrc.:st. 
It is n::measun:d to rdkct any rcasscssmcnr or modific:nt·ion, or if t·hcrc :=trc ch::i.ngcs in in-rnhstanc:c fixed 
payments. 

\'Vhen the least: liability is rcmt.:asurccl, rhe corresponding �djustment· is reflected in rhe l'ip;hr-of-usr. ,1.sscr, or 
prnfo and loss if thc. right-of-use asset is alreaJy te<.luce<l lo ;:ero. 

On the statements of tlmnr.i::i.l posit·ion, the p;1:ou1J has opted LO disclose the right-oC-use ,1ssels nnd lease 
linbilit·ies ns scpnrare financial statement line items. 

Operating leases as a lessee 

1\11 other leases are treated as operating leases. Payrm:nti; made unclcr operating leases arc recognised in the 
stateUle.uts uf profit or loss on a straight line basis over tht: lease term, where the lessee docs not hear 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership flSSociatf:d with the nssc.l". /\ssociMerl costs, such ns 
maintenance ancl ins1.1r:rnc:e, ;ire cxpcnsed as incurred. 

5.14 Investment in subsidiaries 

I11vt:strnL·nt in subsidiaries is inc:ludecl in the r.nmp.any's st:=trc:mcnl' of fi11:111cinl position nr cost lc:ss a,ny 
impairment los.� that mar have :1.risr.n. Income from investtne.nl is recop;nised only Lo the extent of 
disrrihutions receivc:d l.iy the company f'tom post-aCtJuisition pruliLs. Distributions received in ei-cess ol' such 
pro tits .ate regarded as a recuvc::ry of the iuvt:stn:1t:nt and art: recognised as a reduction of the cost of the 
invt'St!lle.llt. 

1\ l encb 1:epotting dnte, the (.:ompauy reviews the.: carrying amount of itii invc.:stmcnt in iiubsidiaries to 
determine wheLl1er the.rt is :tll)' indication of impairment ancl, if any :-;uch inrlic:ation exists, the rccovc.:rable 
mnou11t of the investment is t:stimarcd. r\n impairmc:nt lm;� is the :=tmnunt hy which the: carrying ;imounr of 
an invcstmt:nt cxcct:ds its rcc:overahlc: ,1.111n1,1nt. The: rccovcrnblr: ;1mo1mr is the highcr of l':1ir value less c:osts to 
sc.:ll aml value in use. An imp::iirmcnr loss rh�t has been p1'eviously recognised is teversed ii' the cnrrying 
;imount of the: 1nvcs1rncnt exceeds its recoverable nmoum. An i111pairmem loss is reversed only lO the extent 
that the canying amount of the invt'stment docs not cxcet:d the carrying amount that would have: been 
Jeter111ined if nu it11pairment loss had bc.:cn prc.:viously recogniser!. 1 rnpairmcnt losi-;cs and rcvnsals art: 
rc::cognbed irnmi::diatdy in the Matements of profit or lnss. 

5.15 Investment property 

lrwestment property is property held to c.:arn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. lnvt:stmcnt 
property is recognised as an asset when it is probable that the future economic: benefits that arc 
associated with the.: investment prnpcrry will flow t·o rhc cnterprist� n.nd the cosr r.n.n be rnc;isured 
reliably. Investment property i1; inirinlly recognised at cost, incltiding trnnsnction costs. 

Sul.iset1ue11t to initial tccognicion, investment propcrry is srnred ·,1r fair Yalue unless rhe investment 
property iii classified or inc:ludccl in ;i dispnsnl group th,u is cl�ssif'ied a.s held ror s:1.lc::, in whic:h rnsc, the 
investment property i,� 111c,1surc.d �I" t·hc lowe1' of' its can:ying a1110unl nnd liti1: val11e less costs to sell. 
Cains or losses :irising (rom changes in f.'atr value or investment property ate recognised in prnlit ot loss 
in the period in which the ch,mges arist:. 'J'ht: fair value.: movement on invt:scmcnt prnpcrt)", net of tax, is 
reclassified iu the group's statt:mt:nt of changes in equity from retained earnings to rhe revaluation 
t.tservt:. 

Investment property is derecognised on dispos::tl or when it is permanently wir.hrlrnwn from use and no 
future c:co11omic bt:ndits arc expected from irs disposal. Cains or losses on derccognition represent the 
difference between the net rlisposal proc:c.eds, it ',lfl)', nnd the c:.rrying- n.mollnt, :1.nd ::ire: rr.c.ogniscd in t·hc 
statements of pro fir or loss in the: period of detecognition. 



Bu�y Eh1e Fin-a --e nk 
Repo�+ :1r ·t c·,n:. 1l'1atf'!d financial stat ,ment.s 
For fl-1{) v-:iar end-ed 30 Nov�mber 2024 

5.16 Inventories 

I rwentories :ire stated at tbe lowtt uf 1.:mt aud m:t n:ali�abl<.: value:. Cost indud<:s all expemes directly 
mltibutable to acquiring the inventories and to bringing them to thc.:ir existing location ancl condirion. 
Financing cosr.s arc.: not taken inro comidcr;irion. Ncr r-c,1lisahlc value is rhc csrimatcd selling price in 1·hc 
urdinary course: of bu.�1ncss less ,rny applie;:il.,le selling e:q.1e11ses. 

5.17 Financial Instruments 

Recognition and derecognition 

f.iruncial asscrs and i"inancial liabilities are recognised when tl1e gtoup and company becotne a pany to the 
rnnrrn.c1·1rnl provisions or lhe Linnncial ir1strn111e11t. 
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r7inancial as5r.i-s :'lt.e derecognised when Lite contrnclual ri.(�hls Lo tlte cash flows from Lite linancial asset expire, 
or when the t.lnnncial asset and. all substantial risks ;m<l re-wards ate transferred. J\ fu1a1Kial liability is 
detecogniseJ when it i� txtinl_',uishtd, discharged, cancelled or o:pircs. 

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets 

Except for those rrn.-lc receivables rhat do nor conrnin a significanr finnncing cornponenr and arc measured at 
the transaction price in accorchncc wi1h I H{S 15, ;�II 1·inaocial assets are initially rneas1,rcd at 1·,1ir val11e 
adjusted for tr:rns;1c(ion costs (whe1.e app.licable). 

rinancial asscrs nn> clnssificd into lhe following categories; 

• amortised cosr:
• foi1' vnl\le Lhtouf,li profit or luss (FVTPL); or
• fair value through othec comprc.:hensivc income (f7VOCI).

The gtoup and compauy do not have any financial assets categorised as f-Vl'PI. and rVOC.T in the periods 
pre.se.nte.d, 

The cbssilic.aliuu is dettrmi11ed bv both: 

• ll1e entily's business u1odel for managing the financial asset; and
• the contractual cash flow charnc:terisrics of the financial assn.

J\U income and c.:xpcmcs relating to financial asscrs r·har arc recognised in the smtcmcnts nf pro fir or loss arc 
prc.:sc.:ntcd within 'finance cosrn' nr 'finance income'. 

Subsequent measurement of financial assets 

Fi11,111citi! t1.r.rrt.r 1tf r1111ortisNI cost 

Finan<.:ial asst:tti arc measured at amortisccl cosr 1f the assets meet the following conditions (and arc not. 
designated as I7V'J'PL): 

• tbey an: held within a businc.:si; moclcl ·whose ohjccrivc i� to hold rhc fina.ncial assets and collect
its contract.ual cash flows; and

• 1he contractual lerms or Lhe fimmciaJ asst'ts give rise: to cash flows that art' soldy payments of
ptincipaJ and interest OH the principal amount outstanding.
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/\ (tcr initial recogniLion, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective inten:st me.thud. 
Discounting is omitted when: the cffrcr of discounting is immaterial. The group and company's cash and 
cash equivalents ancl loans and receivables frdl in10 t·his caregory or fin;rncial instruments. 

Impairment of financial assets 
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1 rRS ')'s i111p:1i1·n1enl 1-equirements use forward-louking infurmatioll to recognise expected credit losses - the 
'expened credit loss (ECL) model'. lmtrumcms w1rhin the scope of rhc new requirements included loans and 
other <lebt-typc financial assets measured at amortised eosr ,1nd I •V( )Cl, rradc rer.civahlcs, contracr assets 
recognised and measured under I FRS 1.5 ::ind lo::i.n co111n1itments and some fin:111cial g1.1:1rnnrcc conlncl's ((or 
the issuer) that arc 1101 nic.:1sl1red .u !;�it value thtough pro!i.t or loss. 

The group and company consider a bro:1d rnngc or ini"orm:nion when assessing crcdir risk :rncl 111c:1s1.1ring 
expected credit losses, incl11ding p::ist events, current conuitrons, reasonnlile and supp1�11·tnble f,:i1·en1sts that 
affcn the expected collectability uf the Cuture cash flows of the i11stnm1t11l. 

In applying this forw:1rd-looking nppt·oacb, n distinction is maJe between: 

• financi:11 instn1ments that have not deteriurated sig11ifica11tly iu credit ljll\llily since initial recognitio11 or 
lfo1t have low credit rbk ('Stage l ') and

• U11aucial i11strumcms that have deteriorated �ignifirnntly in crcdir qu;:,,lity sinr.c initial recognition ancl 
whose crcciit risk is not lmv ('Si-:1.gc 2').

'Stage 3' would covcr financial as�cts that have ohjcctivc cviclcnr.c of impairmc.:nt at the.: reporting elate. 

'12-trn,.>ntb expe.cted crcdit losses' arc rccogniscd for rhe first c:1tcgnry while 'lifetime cxptccccl crcdit losses' 
arc: recuguiscJ for the second carcgory. 

Mensurernem of the e:-..pected credit losses is dctcrminecl hy a probability weighted estimate of credit loss cs 
over the expected life of the financial instrument. 

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities 

The group ancl company's fin:1.ncifll liabiliric-:s include l.ionowings, lrnde and other pay:1blq; and lrnsc; li,11.iilit\', 

.Fiuancial liabilities arc initially measured at fair value, anrl, where a.pplirnhlc, adjusrcd for trnnsacrion costs 
unlt�s chi.: group ancl the rnmp:rny dcsignnt'c :1 fin:rnci:il li:1bility m lair v11l11c 1hrough prnfi1· or lnss. 

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in a.n insrrurncnt's fair value that arc rcportccl in the 
statements of protir or loss al'e incl11ded wiLhin 'finance costs' or 'finance i1.1con1e'. 

Offsetting financial instruments 

P1nancifll assns and liabilities are uffset and the uet iu1H>u11t reported in the stattme.rns of iiuancinl �usitiou 
when there .is a legally enforceable tight to set off the recognised amounts a11J there is an imemion to scttlc 
on a net basis, or r.ealise the a:,;.�ct and settle the liability sirnultancou�h-. 

5.18 Cash and cash equivalents 

C,,sh nnd c,1sh e.c1\1ivalents comprise demaud de.posits. Bank overJrnfts arc iucluded in liabilities. For the 
pt 11'poses of the st:1te111e11ts of cash flows, cash and cash ct1uivaltnts comprise of cash at bank and bank 
overdrafts. 
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5.19 Equity and reserves 

Share capital n.:prcsenrn the nominal value. or shnres that h:1vt beell issued, 

Share. premium inclucks any premium received on issue. or the share capital. L\11y transaction costs associated 
with the issuing of �h,,rcs 11rc ,.le.dl<CLed frotn share premium, net of any related income tax benefits. 

Shareholder's loan is unscr.urccl, interest-Cree and repayable al the discretiuu of the group and the company. 
Consct1ucntly, this lrn.s been ch1ssi{jed with e�1uity, 

Re.tai11ed earnings (ar.cumulatc:d losses) include nil cunent am! prior petiud results. 

Re,,nluation ri::servc represents the: inr.re::ise in fr1ir v11l11e of' ptopeny. 

5.20 Income taxes 

Tflx e.:-pe11se recog11.ised in the statement/\ of profit nr loss comprises rhc s11111 of dei"ened tn, :111d Cl1rrenl tnx 
not recognised i11 other comprehensive incorn,� or directlr in e(Jllily, 

Curre.nl income tax assets and/or liabilirics r.omprisc: those: oblig:Hinns ro, or cl::1ims 1·ro111, Ciscnl nutborities 
relatit11_', to the currcnr or prior report inp; pe1'iods, lhnl nre unpaid al Lhe reponing date. Current tax is payable 
011 taxable profit, which diffc:rs r1'on,1 the pwlil in the ftml!lcial �rntements. Calculation of current ta:-. is basccl 
on tax rat.cs and f\lx hws th,H bnve l.Jei::11 euactetl or substantively enacted by the end of rhc reporting period. 

DtferrcJ income taxes ::11-c r.::ilcuhlt�d using the. linl.Jility m<:'.thods un teniporary differences between the 
carrying flmounts of assets nnd liabilities a11d their tax bases. J Iowcvcr, deferred tax is not providccl 011 the 
initial rcr.ognit·inn of an asset or liability u11less the related transaction is fl business r.0111hi11arion or affc:ci-s tflx 
or accounting pt0lit. 

Deferred tax nssc:ts find linl,ilities nre calculated, without discounting at tax rates that arc cxpcr.tccl to apply to 
their n�spcctive period of realisation, provided the)' fire: enacted or suhst·;:ini-ivcly cn,1ocd l.,y the: end oi' the 
reponing period. Deferred tax liah ilitic� arc alwnys provided in f1tll, 

Dcfrrrc:d r::ix :,ssets are tecor,11ised to the extent that it is prnhflhlc thflt· they will he able m be: 1niliscd ::1g-,1inst 
futn,:e tll:(al,Je. in1.:0U1e. 

Dcfrrrc:d t·\lx asseLs are olTset ut1ly when the group and r.ompanv have: a right ;ind i1ll"cnrinn to sc:r off cmrent 
tax ,1ssets nnd liabilitit� from the same raxation authorin:. 

C:hanges in dctcrre.c.1 tax nssets or lial.Jil.itics arc rccognisccl as a component of rnx inr.omc or expense in rhc 
starc:mcnt"s of' p1;olit or loss, 1;.xci.:pt where rhcy rclarc to irc:ms rhllt fire rc:cognised in othc.r comprehensive 
incou1e or directly i.n equity, in which r.�sc i-lic. rclnted deCeri:ed tnx is nlso recognised in oLher couiprdl(::mivc 
income or C<.]Uity, rcspcr.rivc:ly. 

5.21 Employee benefits 

The grnup nnd company contribute towarcls the :;tntc: pension in accorchncc: wirh loc:11 legislntion, The 
only ubligaci()n of the group and compnny is to 111nke tire re�1uired contributiuns. Costs are expensed in 
the period in whir.h they fire incun·ell. 
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5.22 Provisions and contingent liabilities 
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Provisions an: n.:cognisecl when presenr obligations ,is a re.Sult of a past event will probably lead to an outflow 
of economic resources from the gtot1p ot company and amounts can he cstimatccl reliably. 'f'iming or 
amount of the onl'llow n1ny still be uuct-rtain. A present obligarion arises from rhe presence of :1 legal or 
conslTuctive commi.unent that has rcsultccl from past event,, for cx:1111ple, prod11cl' warralll'ies grnnte.d, legnl 
dispuLes or onerous coutt·acts. 

Res1n.1cniring p1'ovisions are recognised only if a clerniled formal phn for the rcstrucwring hns been 
developetl nnd i1nplementcd, or management h:1s nl least nnnounced tlte plan's main kalutes to those 
affected b)' it. Prnv1sions �re nor recognised for future operating losses. 

Provisions are measured at t.hc csrimatecl ,�xpentULUre reqt1ireJ lo settle the present oblir,ation, based on the 
most rdiablc cvidmce av;1ilflblc flt" the reporting date, indudi11g the risks and u11certainties associatccl with the 
prescnr obligation. Whr.re there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihoocl rhar an our.flow will he 
required in sr.n-lcmem is determined by considering the class of obligations as n whole. t >rovisinns :lre 
disco1111ted to their pres<:nt \·;dues, where the time v:1lue of money is material. 

1 n r.hose cases where the possible uutflow of economic resources as a rc,�ulr of present ohlig,,ll'ions is 
considered imp1·obable ur ri:.mote, no liability is rec:ogni$cxl. 

J\11 provisions :He 1.'eviewed at each reporting clare and :ldjusred ro reflect rhr. current best estimate. 

5.23 Significant management judgements in applying accounting policies and 

estimation uncertainty 

The prepnrnLiou uf financial taatemcnts in eonfo1 mity wirh l.J:-'l{.S requires managernent LO make judgem<:11ts, 
esLimates and assurnptions thar affrci- d1e application of policies aud reported amuums uf assets, liabilities, 
income nnd expenses. Use of availnl1le inl"urmation :mcl application of juclgc111ent arc inherent in making 
cstimarr.s. r'\nual results in the fuLure could differ fro111 such esdmat.es and the differences may he mMefr1I tn 
rhe finnnci�I st:Hements. The estimates and unclerlying assumprions arc rcvir.wul on nn ongoing basis, 
l{evisions to accounting estimates an: recognised in the period in which the es Li male is revised if' the re.vision 
nfCects only thm p<:.tiod, or in the period of revision and i'utute periods if the revision affects both current and 
future periods. 

Except as disdust<l below, in the opinion of the Jirectors, Lhe accouutiBg estimate.:; aud judgetne11ts made i11 
the course of preparing these finnncial statements are 11ot tlifftcult, subje�tive or complex to a degree which 
would warrant their flcscripl ion ns critical in terms of the nx1uirements of TAS 1 (revisecl). 

Significant management judgeme11t 

The following is n significant managi:.mcnt juclgemcnt 111 a pplying rhe nr.c.ounl'ing policies of rhe group 
:;ind rhe co1np::1ny Lhat has the most signifirnnr dfrcr on 1'11e financinl statements. 

Recognition of deferred tax asset 

The assesS!ll<:11t of the probability of fut·1.m� las:able inco1l1e in which deferred tax asset ca11 be utilised is 
based on the group\ latest approved budget rortcast, which is adjusted for significant non -taxable 
incqme and expenses and specific li111its to use of any unused tax loss or credit. If a positive forec,isr of 
rnxahle income indkates the probable use of a cleferred tax ::i.ssct, rhar deferred t·ax :1sset is us1rnlly 
recognised in Cull. 

The estirnal'es nnd underlying assumptions arc reviewed on an ongoing h�.�is. Revisions 10 acco,111ting 
estimates are recor;nised in the periocl in \.vhich the esLimate is i-evlsed i[' the revision allecls ouly that 
period, or iu the period of rcvi:;;ion and fut1.1re 1:1eriods if the revision affects both current aud future 
periods, 
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Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease 
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The Group ust:s its judgt:mt:nt in dt:termining whcrhcr an arr,;111gc111cnr conrains ;1 kase, based on the 
substanct: of the arrangemenr and makes :issc;ssmcnl ofwherher it is dependent· in rhe use of a specific: 
asscr or asscrs, c:Qnvcys n right lo use Lhe l'ISSet and Lrans[ers subsu111Lially all Llle risks and rewards 
incidrnrnl 1�1 ownership Lo/from the gruup. 

1 n rhc opinion of !lie Jirectors, Llie accounting aml estimates made iH the cuurse of preparing these 
linancial sl,Hemeuts are uut difficult, subj<:L:t1Vl' or compkx to a <lcgrlT which wuuld warra nt th<:ir 
description as critical in tnms of the requirements of lt\S ·1 (revised). 

Estimation uncertainty 

Information ahour el<t·inutes and assumprions th;iL h,ive the mosl significan1. t�ffrcr nn recognirion and 
meftsuremcnr of assets, lial.1ili("ies, income and expenses is provided below. /\ct\1nl 1'esults may Lie 
sul.ist,rnL·ially different. 

Useful lives or (leµreciablc assets 

l\fauagc:111ent r<:vi<:w� its estimate of useful lives of depn:ciable assets at each reporting date based on the 
expected urility ofrhe assers. ljnc:errnin1ies in thesr. cst·imalcs rcl::ite ro rcchnical ohsolcscenee rha1· 111::iy 

c:hangc rhe ut·iliry nf C<:l'tain property, plant and equip1Uenl. 

Leases - Estimating lhe incremental borrowing mte 

The ;:.--;rm1p rnnnol teadily determine th<: illterc:st rat<: implicit in th<: btsc:, tht·teforc:, it uses its tncremental 
borrowing rnte (IBR) to m<:asure leas<: liabilities. 'J'he rBR is the rate of interest chat the group would hav<: to 
pay to borrow ov<:r a similar term, and with a similar �ec:urity, the Funds nt:ccssary to obtain an asset of a 
similar value to the righr -of use as.tier in a similar lXOnomir. envirnnmcnr. The I nR rhcrcforc reflects whar r.ht: 
group 'would have ro pay', which requires r:srin1arion when no oL>scrvablr: r::11cs ;:ire flV�1ikthle or when rhr.y 
need ro he arljusred ro re fleer t·he tc1 ms and conditions or the lease. The grnup estimntes the 11\K using 
ol.>serv;1l;ie in1)uts (such as market- inter<:st rates) when avaiktbl<: and is r<:lJuired to mak<: certain <:ntity-specific 
eslimntes (such as th<: entity's stan<l-alont: credit rating). 

Impairment uf intangible assets and tangible assets 

An impairment loss is recognised for rhc amounr hy whic:h i-l1r: asscr'8 or r:ash-gcneraring unir's carrying 
amount exceeds irs rccoverahlc :1111ou1H. To dc:rcrmine the recovcmblr: :rn1ounr, 111<1n:1gc:111,�nr c�rim::ires 
expected fururc: cash flows from each c,1sh-genernling unit and determit1es a suitnble inte1'est t'atc in Ol'dcr lo 
01kul:11·e rhe present vnlue of Ll1ose cnsli tlows (see note 5.12). 1u the pt<:Kess or measuring expecteJ Cu lure 
cnsh Oows 111a1.1.ageme1ll tnakes assumptiuu� about furnrc up<:rating n:sult�. 'f'hei;<: ai;l)umptions relate l\.1 

future events and circumstances. '!'he actual resulrr. nuv vary ancl may muse signiticant adjustments to the 
gmup's asscti; within rhc next financial year. 

lu tm.>St cases, det<:rm.ining the applirnhlc discounr rare involves esrimating the appropriate adjustment to 
mackt:t risk and the appropriate adjustmenr ro asscr-spec:ifir. risk facrors. 

Inventories 

'i'he company dcrcrmines whr.rher 1·hcre are damaged, obsolete nnd slow-moving inventories periodic.,�.lly 10 
ev:iluare rhe adr.qur,iqr 01· the '<lilowance li:>t inventories written down. This teq,.,ites an esLim,Hion o(· the 
expected f11l\Jre saleability or i.nvernoi-y iLel!tS based U!l a rc:vie\V uf the a�dngof inventory items. 

Impairment of non-financial 21ssets 

ln asstssing itupairrnent, management estimates the recovcrahk amount of each asset or a rnsh-gent:rating 
unit hased on cxpccrcd fururc cash flows and llSes an intercsr rnre ro r.::tlr.ularc rhc pre1,cnr v::ilue of 1hosc cash 
flmvs. 1-;lirimarion uncert::iinry rektt-cs to asslm1ptio11s aboul l'uture operating 1esults and the dnr.r111in:1 tion or 
:i suii-:1blc discrntnt rate. Though management believes that the asswnptions useJ in the estimnti.on of l'air 
values 1-enected in the u11ancia.l Slatements ar<: appropriate aud r<:asonable, siguifi.rnilt changt'S h1 those 
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f-LSS1.1m1_-1Lions rnay lllaterially affect the a,�sessment of rccovcrnhlc values �nd ::iny resulting impairment loss 
coultl have a material advcrst: cffrc:t on the rc:sult·s of open1tions. 

6 Revenue 

Servic0 fees 
Rerit::il income 
Royally incorn� 
Food and beverage income 

The Group 
2024 2023 

(; { 

146.941 
351,103 

6,2:i7,fi39 

The Company 
2024 2023 

486,000 486,000 
158,527 
382,509 

6,896,591 
7,437,627 

--------------

6,755,683 486,000 486,000 

There are no direct operating costs as�oc:i::ii-cd with set·vice fees. 

7 Interest income 

Interest incomo from s1ibsidiaries 
Interest incurne from group comp,mics 

8 Other income 

Other income 

9 Finance costs 

Interest on debt securities in issue 
Interest on bank loans 
Interest expense on loase liability 

The Group 
2024 2023 

e: 

The Company 
2024 2023 

e e: 

270.042 
24,240 1,624 24,210 

268,256 
1,624 

269,880 .,,..24.,...,-=-24
-,-:0----1,---,6

.,..,

2
,....,

4 ___ 2
""'9�4,28:i

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

15,fl90 
15,690 

20,282 
20,282 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

250,292 
41,736 
45,597 

337,625 

249,708 
22,293 
45,223 

317,224 

Tho Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

2,826 
2,826 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

250,2H2 
24,240 

274,532 

249,708 
1,624 

251,332 
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10 Profit (loss) before tax 

Profit (loss) before tax is slated after charging: 

StcJff costs 
Direr.tors' remuneration 
Auditor's remu11eralior1 
Depreciation and amortisation 
Tax compliance fees 

W;:iges arid salaries 
Social securities 
Wages recharged to related parties 

The Group 
2024 2023 

1,624,739 
223,747 

15,750 
545,875 

1,995 

€ 

1,509,950 
221,486 

13,040 
558,239 

1,90!5 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

3,793.415 
259,506 

(2,204,435) 
1,848,486 

3,515,046 
2so,u2:� 

(2,034,533) 
1,731,436 

33 

The Company 
2024 2023 

119,800 
223,747 

'1,500 

480 

€ 

136,544 
221,486 

�.300 

460 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

725,351 
36,149 

(417,953) 
343,547 

741,310 
35,521 

(418,801) 
358,030 

'l'hc avcrnr,c uumbc.:r of c.:mployccs 01asccl pro-rnl·a nn a 40-110\H' week) lh11:ing Lh<:" ye.1r were: 

Administration 
Operntions 

11 Tax (expense) income 

2024 
No. 

17 
1 �15 
152 

The Group 
2023 

No. 

13 
123 
136 

The Company 
2024 2023 

No. No. 

15 11 
4 5 

19 16 

7'hc.: rc.:lationship bcrwccn rhc l�xpccrcd tax (e:-..pense) incorni:: bast:d on Lhc:: dfr.ctivt' tax rale of Busy Bt'.t' 
i"01nanc:c pk at .l1% (10'.L): .}5'1/,·,) nnd LL1e lax (expemt')im:omt' actually tccognisc.:d in th<: statt'mrnts of profir 
or loss cnn l.>e reconciled as follows; 

Protit (loss) before tax 
T.ix rate 
Expected tax (expense) income at the 

applicable rate 

Disallowed expenses 
Ex-gratia payments 
Movement in unutilised tax credits 
Tax (expense) income 

Comprising; 
Current lax 
Consideration paid for group losses 
Deferred tax 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

1,182,491 609,944 
35% 35% 

(413,872) (213,480) 

(9,239) (11,962) 
{6,926} 

71,151 73,191 
(351,960) (159,177) 

(2,392) (13,285) 
(37,873) 

(311,695) (145,892) 
(351,960) (159,177) 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

128,941 
35% 

(44,430) 

(44,430) 

(26,860) 
(17,570) 
(44,430) 

(:37,027) 
35% 

12,959 

(6,926) 

6,033 

6,033 
6,033 
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12 Earnings per share 

34 

The rnrnings per share: !us bc:c.n c�lc\Jlated on Lhe gtoup profit fut the yeat off 830,531 (2023: (450,767) 
divided by the uumber uf shares in issue as ar. rear encl. 

Weighted average number of shares in issue 

E<:1rnings per share 

13 Intangible assets - The group 

Cost 

At 1 Docomb@r 2022/ at 30 November 2023 

At 1 Dec0mhcr ;w2:1/ at 30 November 2024 

Amortisation 

Al 1 December 2022 
Charge for lt)e year 
At 30 November 2023 

At 1 December 2023 
Charge for the year 
At 30 November 2024 

Carrying amount 

At 30 November 2023 

At 30 November 2024 

Brand 
€ 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 
----- . 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 

The Group 

2024 2023 

No 

50,000 

16.61 

Software 
e 

134,472 

134,472 

55,230 
27.163 
82,393 

82,393 
25,816 

108,209 

52,079 

26,263 

No 

50,000 

9.02 

Total 
€ 

1,634,472 

1,634,472 

55,230 
27.163 

- ------

82,393 

82,393 
25,816 

108,209 

1,552,079 

1,526,263 

The group, rhrough llusy Bee lP Limitnl, al:ljllired the "Busy Bl'c" hrand from the parent company for a 
cu11Sidenition off. I ,:i00,000. This value w:1s ck.lennined l.l)' independem valuers using the royalty relier 
n,crhoc.l on the basis of the projected statements of profit or loss nf the: husinc:ss as :ir the: c.m1 of 2018. 

Pol1owing rhc ::i.bovc <1cq11isition, the group entered into an agreement with related patties by virtue of which 
the latter a1.:t1uircd the right ro w;c tht: "Dusy [kc" brnnd on their p1'0ducls ngninsl n pnymenl or 4t:;., (J0/43: 
4'1t'll) of l'evenue generated by them. f-or the year ended 30 l\ovcmhtr 2()211,, rhc group rcr.c:ivt:d royalty frcs 
amounring- to(:: 382,509 (70'.)3; t 351,IIJ3). 

The value of tbe. braud wa� determined by discounring rhc forcrn1;r future: c.ash flows rcprc:sc:nting roy:1l ty 
payments s;ivc:d l.,y the group Corn six-year explicit period 2025 - 2030. '!'he following ate the ke .' 
assumptiom underlying the projcr.rion.�: 

• tevc::uue derived from use of the 'T$usy Dec.' hrnncl is h,:iscd nn opcrnrional prnjc.cl'ions and is ;issumc.d
to increase by 2'1/,, pc.r ;innum; and

• ;i cliscollnl' rnte oC 'l?..6% was applied to the operating projections. 
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'!'he brand was rested fol' impairment l.,y the direnors whose wo1J conrirn1t�d thM sinc:c: 1·hc preparation of 
the valu;:ition on which the Ltnns�1ction was L,aseJ in 2019, there were no material changes ,vhich nxpiirc: the 
rc.cognition or nn impaittllt'llt <.-h:1rrt' :is at 30 Novembt'r 2024. 
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14 Property, plant and equipment - The Group 

Long 
leasehold 

property 

€ 

Fair valueJcost 
At 1 Decemt>er 2022 3,680,000 
Additions 
At 30 November 2023 3,680,000 

At 1 December 2023 3,680,000 
Additions -

At 30 November 2024 3,680,000 

Depreciation 
At 1 December 2022 58,144 
Charge for the year 58,144 
At 30 November 2023 116,288 

At 1 December 2023 116,288 
Charge for the year 58,144 
At 30 November 2.024 174,432 

Carrying amount 
At 31 November 2023 3,563,712 

At 31 November .2024 3,505,568 

Plant and 
machine.ry 

€ 

498,604 
13,105 

511,709 

S";r',709 
13,501 

525,210 

137,560 
34,309 

171,869 

171,869 
34,040 

205,909 

339,838 

319,301 

Office 
equipment 

€ 

107,373 
14,870 

122,243 

122,243 
5.930 

128,173 

67,145 
19,371 
86,516 

86,516 
11,081 
97,597 

35,727 

30,576 

Motor 

vehicles 
€ 

9,000 
9,000 

9,000 

9,000 

1,200 
1,200 

1,200 
1,800 
3,000 

7,800 

6,000 

Furniture 
and 

fittings Fixtures 
€ € 

799,522 3,577,947 
27,095 5,340 

826,617 3,583,287 

826,617 3,583,287 
1,564 

826,617 3,584,851 

312,800 1,365,705 
84,471 324,199 

397,271 1,689,904 

397,271 1,689,904 
81,722 323,890 

478,993 2,013,794 

429,346 1,893,385 

347,624 1,571,057 

Had :he gmup's long leasehold propenr beer. me�s:ired on a his:orical cost ba,sis, tr.e carr�·ing amou::ir ,vm;]c.l have been € 2,454,050 (2023: € 2,454,050) 

-.6 

Total 
€ 

8,663,446 
69,410 

8,732,856 

8,732.856 
20,995 

8,753,851 

1,941,354 
521,694 

2,463,048 

2,463,048 
510,677 

2,973,725 

6,269,808 

5,780,126 
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The fair value of the long b1schold prnpcrry of rhc. gronp is bilsed on rhe vah1ntion c::irricd our by an 
independem mchiltct dated 14 November 2022. '!'he architect is qualified and has expniencc in the 
valuation of prnpcrties ol" simibr locations and categories. No rt'.valuatiou of propt'.rt)' was perfortrn:d iu 2024 
and 2023. 

Dt-tails Df the long leasehold property and the information ahout rhc. fair vnlnc. hic.rf.lrchy 11s ar :)0 Novcn1bct' 
2023 and 2024 mens Collows: 

Type of property 

CommorciFil property 

Level 1 
€ 

Level2 
€ 

Levell 
€ 

Total 
€ 

3,650,000 3,650,000 

Date of 
valuation 

14.11.2022 

'J'hcn: were no transfers hctwcc.11 thc. hic.rnrchy levels dut'ing the pe1·iod. 

For long lensthDld property cat<.:goriscd under level :) of the fair value hierarchy, rhc following apprrn:1.ch and 
inputs wc.rc usc.d: 

Type of property 
Commercial property 

Valuation technique 
Income approach 

15 Right-of-use asset - The Group 

Inputs 
Capilalit.aliun rale at 8%, 
a yearly rerilal iriturtie of 
€ 659,350 and a sinking 
rurid e1t the rate of 3°/4,. 
nel or the other properly, 
plant and equipment at 
the date of valuation. 

Sensitivity 
The hi!-Jher lhe 
tapitat"fsaliuri rate and the 
t.inking rund rate, the lower 
Lhe rair value. The higher 
lhe renlal income, th� 
higher !he rair value. 

Details uf thi: group\ right of use a�;sct and its rnrrying :1111ounr e:;:in hc. an::i.lysc.cl ::i.s follmvs: 

Cost 

At 1 Doccmhor 2022 / at 30 November 2023 

At 1 December 2023 I at 30 November 2024 

Accumulated depreciation 
At 1 December 202..2 
Charge fur the year 
At 30 November 2023 

/\t 1 Dccombm L023 
Ch.:irge for the year 
At 30 November 2024 

Carrying amount at 30 November 2023 

Carrying amount at 30 November 2024 

Leased 
property 

€ 

579,110 

579,110 

28,144 
9,382 

37,526 

37,526 
9,352 

- 46,908

541,584 

532,2..Q� 

'J'hc depreciation clurgc on the right-of-use nsscr wr-1s incl1,.1ded in the sLatements oC proi"it or loss t1mler 
"administrative cxpcn�c.s". 
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16 Investment in subsidiaries - The Company 

Cost 
Al 30 November 2023 I al 30 November 2024 

The below an: dc:tails of thc: suhsidiaric:s hdcl clirc:crly hy thc: company: 

Subsidiary companies 

Busy Bee PtoptTties 
Lirnitc:d 

Busy Bee JP Limited 

ll11sv Hee l\lanufaclutirw 
� ,_I 

Limited 

Rogisterod Office 

BL1sy Bee Croup, Zonc: 11, \lfdina 
Roac-l, C:cntn1I Business I )is1Tir.r, 
llirkirkarn, CIID 40Hl, 1\fall'a 

Bus)' Bec: Group, Zonc: 1I, \;fdina 
Road, C:rntral Rusinc:ss District, 
Birl,irk:nra, CBD {WHJ, 1\lali·,1 

Busy 13et: Group, Zo11t: 4, :'vkli..na 
Road, Central Bu�inc:ss Distrin, 
Birkirkarn, C:BD 1 1010, Jllalta 

17 Investment property - The Group 

Fair value 

At 1 December 2022 I at 30 November 2023 

At 1 December 2023 / at 30 November 2024 

Carrying amount 

At 30 November 2023 

At 30 November 2024 

Porcentago 
Holding 

2024 2023 

% % 

100 100 

10(1 100 

100 100 

::..8 

€ 

102,400 

Nature of the 
business 

Immovable property 

Iutellectual pru[Jerty 

Mnnul.:Kluring 

Freehold 

land and 

buildings 
€ 

4,410,000 

4,410,000 

4,410,000 

4,410,000 

The fair vali1e oi' inveslrnenl property bns been deterrnineJ by independenl valuers nol telated lCi the group 
hnving appropriate <.Jualificacions and l'Xpt.:ric:ncc: in thc: valuation of propc:rtic.:s in Ivfalta. The fair valut of 
the i11vescmc:nt prnpt.:rtl" is basc:cl on tht.: c:stimatt.:el market ,·aluc of tht.: propc:rry as pc:r architect\ valuacion 
datc:d JI! NmTmhcr 2022. 
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Demi ls of the invcsirnenl prope.ny anJ tl1e. infot1nalio11 about the fair value hieran:hy as at 30 r-.;uvemher 
20,n and 2024 .�re as folluws: 

Type of property Level 1 Level2 Level3 Total Date of 
€ € € € Valuation 

Commercial property 1,660,000 1,660,000 14.11.2022 
Commercial property 1,220,000 1,220,000 14.11.2022 
Residential 1,530,000 1,530,000 14.11.2022 
Total 3,190,000 1,220,000 4,410,000 

------

'!'here w,1s no 1'evnluation orinvesunem properly in 2024 au<l 2023. 

I •'or invcslmenl t-'roperly cater,orised uuder level 2 of th<.: fair valut: hierarchy, the following approaches on 
inputs were used: 

Type of property Valuation technique 

Commercial property amounting to Mnrket ::ipproach 
€1,G60,000 (202�1: E1 ,660,000) 

Residential properiy amounting to Markel approach 
E1 ,530.000 (2023: €1,530,000) 

Inputs 

Tt1e value of the property was based on t11e 
selling price or similar commercial properly. 

The value or the properly was based on mmket 
pric:es for compar::ihlo ,idvmtisod properties 
taking into account the size, fit out of the subject 
units, loc1:1liori or l11e properly and current 
situation of the residential property market. 
Valuation was based on a conservative rale or 
€1,800/sqm over the entire .:1re.i. 

For 1·hc invcsr111enl property rnLet>:odsed uuder level 3 of rhl' fair value hicrarchy, the following appro:ich ancl 
iuputs w<.:r<.: used: 

Type o·f property Valuation technique 

Cornmerc:i,il property Income approact1 

Inputs Sensitivity 

Capitalisalion rate of 6.5% Tile hiqher the capitalisation r.ite, tl1e 
nnd yo,irly ront::il income of lower the fair value. Tho higher t11e 
E63,000 (2023: €63.000). rental income, the l1igl1er the fair 

v;:ilue. 
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18 Deferrc;id tax asset {liability) 

4(1 

Del'ened taxes arising; f
rom te1nporary diffrn:nccs anc! unused t·f-lx losses and capilal aliowam:es can be 

summarised as follows: 

The Group 

Non-current assots 
Property, pl;;int and equipment 
Right-of-use asset 
Investment property 
Intangible asset 
Provision for expected credit losses 

Current assets 
Provision for expected credit lm,ses 

Unabsorbed tax losses and capital 
allowances 

Um1bsorbed tax credit 

Total 

Recognisod as: 
Deferred tax asset 
Dcforred tax liability 

The Group 

Non-current assets 
Properly, plant and cqLJipment 
Right-of-LJse asset 
Investment properly 
lnl.:mgible asset 
Provision for expected credit losses 

Current assets 
Provision for expected cr0.dit losses 

Unabsorbed tax losses and cnpitnl 
allowances 

Unabsorbed tax credit 

Total 

Recognised as: 
Deferred tax asset 
Deferred tax liability 

1 December 
2022 

€ 

(443,082) 
15.749 

(408,672) 
(525,000) 

800,997 

2,010,735 

1,450,727 

1 December 
2023 

f; 

(415,574) 
20,693 

(408,672) 
(525,000) 

7G3 

8,413 

540,286 

2,081,82(-;1 

1,304,835 

Recognised in 
profit or loss 

€ 

27,508 
4,944 

763 

8,413 

(260,711) 

73,191 

(145,892) 

Recognised in 
profit or loss 

€ 

34,374 
5,076 

1,225 

19,814 

(442,460) 

70,276 

(311!695) 

30 November 
2023 

€ 

(415,574) 
20,693 

(408,672) 
(525,000) 

763 

8,413 

540,286 

2,083,926 

1,304,835 

2,238,507 
(933,672) 

30 November 
2024 

€ 

(381,200) 
25,769 

(408,672) 
(525,000) 

1,988 

28,227 

97,82G 

2,154.202 

993,140 

1,926,812 
(933,67� 
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The Company 

Non-current assets 
Provision for expected credit losses 

Current assets 
Provision for expecled credit losses 

Unused tax losses 
Total 

Recognised as: 
Deferred tax asset 

The Company 

Non-current assets 
Provision for expected credit losses 

Current assets 
Provision for P-xpectr.rl crorlit losses 

1 December 
2022 

€ 

19,G55 
19,655 

1 December 
2023 

€ 

10,462 

1,!)30 

41 

Recognised in 30 November 
profit or loss 2023 

€ € 

10,462 10,462 

1,G30 1,630 

_(§_,059) 13,596 
6,033 25,�88 

25,688 

Recognised in 30 November 
profit or loss 2024 

€ € 

(4,600) 5,862 

625 2,255 

{13,596) Unused tax losses 
Total 

13,596 
25,688 

--------

Recognised as: 
Deferred tax asset 

See uote 11 for iufuttll:1tio11 ou the group and company's tax (cxpcnsc) income, 

19 Loans and receivables 

Financial assets: 
Amounts due from rel.itcd p.irtics 
Amounts due from subsidiaries 
Accrued income 
Provision for expected credil losses 
Loans and receivables 

Comprising: 
Non-current 
Current 

2024 
€ 

476,39'1 

73,636 
(5,679} 

544,351 

544,35"1 

544,351 

The Group 
2023 

€ 

397,753 

59,004 
(2,180) 

454,637 

429,456 
25,181 

454,637 

(17,571) 8,117 

8,117 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

476,394 397,753 
!"i,4G0,000 5,460,000 

(16,748) (29,893) 
5,919,646 5,827,�60 .. 

5,919,646 5,802,679 
25,11:11 

5,919,646 5,827,860 

Loans due from :;ubsidiaries amou11ti11g co f, '1,860,000 (2023: f. �.860,000) arc unsecured, bear interest at 
55'% pcr annum and ;:i.re rcpayahlc by 28 J urn: 2()29. 1.o:ms ro subsidiary ;1111ounring- ro f 600,000 (20:23: 
( (i00,000) ::trc unsccurc:d, inrc:rcsr-frc:c: and l'Cl_)flyal,lc m the t.lisctclio.n 01· the sul.isidi::iry. 
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During rhc prr.vio11s year, the co111p;111y grnntr.d ,1 loan oft 6.50,000 ro a fellow subsidiary. The outstanding 
balance as :H year end amounts tot 476,394 (?,073:t: 397,753). The loan is suhjcn to Y1/o intc.:n:st pc.:r annum 
and repayable by monthly instalmc.:nts off. S,800. Putthc.:rmotc, th,: loan h;\<l n motnlol'i\1111 period of one year 
from clrawdown date. 

20 Inventories 

Goods hold for re-sale 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ E: 

791,297 ns,401 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

In 2024, r1 totnl or ( ?.,975,"173 (2023: t 2,810,55.1) of inventories w�s inc:luclc.:cl in the.: statc.:mc.:11ts of profit or 
loss. 

21 Trade and other receivables 

Trnde and other tectivables consist ot' tlie i'ollowing: 

Current 
T racJe receivables 
Amount due frurn ultimate µa rent 
Amounts due rrum subsidiaries 
Amounts due from related parties 
Provision for expected credit losses 
Accrued income 
Other receivables 
Financial assets 
Adv;:mcc pnymonts 
Prepaymonts 
Trade and othor receivables 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ E 

73,829 36,668 
45.723 

3,637.103 2,283,764 
(80,649) (24,037) 

1,400 4,420 
35,113 7,004 

3,666,796 2,353,542 
3.223 

30,794 16,220 
3,697_,59_0_ 2,372,985 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

601,406 445,403 
14"/,(i12 7,952 

(G,444) (4,656) 
114,543 114,230 

857,017 562,929 
3.222 

9,844 5,833 
866,861 571,984 

Amounts owcd from ultimate parcnc, subsidiarics and rdarc.:d parties are unsecureJ, inte1'eSt-Crc.r. ::tnd 
rc.:payahlc on clcnund. 

'l'bc.: carrying valuc of rrndc and otbcr reccivablcs is considc.:rc.:d a reasonal>le nppro�in1:Hion of fair y�luc. 
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22 Cash and cash equivalents 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

43 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

Bank dr.posits 345,770 298,382 ---'--13�9
c..,_
,6
.:....:
'9_2 __ 101,86_Q_ 

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements 
of financial position and cash flows __ 345,770 __ 2_9_8,�3_82 ___ 139,69-:..:2=---___ 1.:....:0:....:1c.c:, 8:..:6:..:.0_ 

'J'hc group and comp:u1y did noL hnvc :rny restrictions on its rnsli al bnnk ::tr year cnd. 

23 Share capital 

'l'hc: sh arc capital of Busr Hee Finance plr. consists only of ordinary slrnrcs with a par v.tlut o[ E ·1. /\II shares 
,uc equally cligihk to rcccivc dividends and rcpaymcnr of capital, .tnd represent· one votc at tlu:: shareholders' 
111eeLing nf rhc c:ornpanr. 

Shares issued and fully paid at 30 November 
50,000 unJim:1ry shares of€ 1 each 

Shares authorised at 30 November 
50,000 ordinary shares oft 1 each 

24 Shareholder's loan 

2024 
e. 

50,000 

50,000 

2023 
€ 

50,000 

50,00_Q_ 

Sharcholdcr's loan is unsecured, int-crcM frcc and is repayable m the oprion of thc borrower. Thi� ln::in lus 
1·hcrcfnrc hccn c:lassificd as cl1uity. 

25 Debt securities in issue 

5% unsecured bonds redeemable 2029 

Nominal value 
5% unsecured boncls recleemablc 2029 

lsslJo cost 
Accumulated amortisation 
Closing net book amount 

Amortised cost at 30 November 

Falling due within une year 
Falling due between two to five years 
Failing due over five years 

2024 
€ 

4,918,543 

5,000,000 

174,916 
(U3,459) 

81,457 

4,918,543 

17,662 
4,900,881 

4,918,543 

The Group 
2023 

€ 

4,899,887 

5,000,000 

171,916 
(74,803) 
100,113 

4,899,887 

17,662 
70,648 

4,811,577 
4,8 99,8�7 

The Comp;my 
2024 2023 

€ € 

4,918,543 4,899,887 

5,000,000 5,_000,000 

174,916 174,916 
(93,459) (74,803) 
81,457 100,113_ 

4,91 8 ,543 4,899,887 

17,662 17,662 
4,900,881 70,648 

4,811,577 
4,918,543 4,899,887 
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By virtue of rhe cornpnny aJtuission dor.umcnt da i:cd "17 J tine ?019, llie compa11y has issueJ 50,000 5'1/., 
ur1sccured bonds of a nominal value off I 00 pet bond. The bomb an: tcdccmahlc at thcir nominal value nn 
28 j lltle 2()29. 

Intc:rc.�r on the bonds is clue :rnd paynble nnnually on 28 June. 

The bonds have hee11 admim.:d on Prospects i'vl.TF, a multilateral trading facility opt:ratccl h)' the l\-hlm Stoc:k 
Exr.h:rnge. The carrying arnount or i he bonds is llet of direct issue costs off �;-1 ,'I :'i 7 (20:B: f I no,-r I]) which 
arc bci1w amornsccl ovc:r 1·hc: lil-e of tlie bonds. ,_, 

26 Borrowings 

Palling due within ono year; 

B@nkloan 
Short-term borrowings 

Falling duo between two and five years: 

B,rnk loari 
Amounts owed to other related parties 
Long-term borrowings 

Total borrowings 

Bank loans 

The Group 
2024 2023 

€ € 

143,778 90,379 
___ 1_4_3, 778 90,379 

954,225 (123,128 
155,000 155,000 

1,109,225 778,128 

1,253,003 868,507 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ € 

67,048 
67,048 

704,711 

704,711 

-- _ !_71,759 

25,181 
25,181 

288,967 

288,967 

314,148 

One of the: subsidinl'ies lias a ba11k loan amounting to f .52(,,244 (�0?3; ( 399,.360). The luan is secured by a 
general hypoLl,ec uver the �ub�idiary's assets, hy.:1 special hypOLhec over property owned by thc subsidiary, by 
pk:dgcs tnken ov<:r various insurnnr.c pnlic:ic�, l.,y guarantees uf rhe. parent company, and b)' personal 
guar:mtc:e.:; of the directors. Tr hears inil�1'est nt 4% per aru\um and is rcpayahlc: by monthly instalmctlts of 
f. 7,409 inclusive of inrercsr. l\ltet expiry of a fixed rntc pc:riocl of four years, the loan is rel)Hynb.le uy mo11Lb.ly
i11slalments off.: 7,551.

ThL� company ha, h;1.11k lo,rns amounting tu t:771,759 (202.1: f .">M,!48). Bo1·h l.1:rnk lo::ins have l.>ee.n Uliliseu 
in f'ull <luring the: year 1111de1: review. The I,ians arc sccurcd by guarnn1·ccs given by the pnrem company and a 
subsiJiary. flrHh loans beat imerest at 3'1/,, per annum and :-1rc rcpaynble by 1no1uWy inslaliuents o[ <:: 5,800 
a11J C 1,785 inclusive of interest. 

Amounts owed to other related parties 

r\mounrs uwed to otbc.:r rclatccl p:1.rric:s ::ire 1.111secuteu, interest-fre<: and have no fixed elate: of repayment. 
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27 Lease liability - the Group 

Leasc liability is inr.lnded .in Lhe statements of finanr.inl position :1s follows: 

Non-current 

2024 
€ 

45 

2023 
€ 

q01, 122'-----'-5-"-96'-'-,0_0_2_ 
601, 122 596,002 

The group h::is :1 lr.:lse f<:,r the Busy Bee �frid,d l'ar.tory. The: lr.asr. is includr.d -,,s :1 right-of-use: :-1.ssc:1· in the 
statcmcnts or 1111,rncial position (scc note IS). 

Each lcasc gcnc:rnlly imposes a restriction that, unless rhr.rr. is :1 conrrncnrnl right (or lhe �rt·o11p 1n suhler the 
as�er I"<> nnorhe1' patty, the right-of-use as�er Gtn only be used IJ)' tbe gro11p. Leases are eilhet non-cancelk,hle 
or may only be rn11ccllt:d hy inr.urring :1 substnmive Lermim1tion fee. "l'he grnup is prohibited from lending 01' 
lrnnsferring the underlying k::1.sc.d -,1ssets. Upon termination, the right of use asset shall he returned to die 
lender in goocl r.ondirion as when received by the group, except for rc:asonahlc wear ::ind trnr. The group 
shall cusure thar rhis ::isseL is ,H all Litnes kept in a goorl sf::11·e of repair ,ind rr.turn in their originfll r.onclition ::it 

the end of the lease. 

No of right-of- Range of Average No of leases No of leases with 
use assets remaining remaining with extension termination 

Right-of-use asset leased term lease term options options 

Mriehel Factory 64 years 6'1 years 

• I 'he le:1:,;e I inbilit y is secured by the rdatcd underlying asset. Fu Lure minimum lease payrnenls al 30 Nove111 L,cr
202J were ns folluws:

Not later than 
one year 

€ 

30 November 2023 
Lease payn1ents 40,477 
Finance ch.irges (45,597) 
Net present values (5,120) 

Minimum lease payments 
Later than one 

year but not later Lator than 
than five years five years 

€ € 

168,487 2,923,331 
(11::15,tm1) (2,304,801) 

(17,414) 618,536 

- ----

Total 
€ 

3,132,301 
(2,536,299) 

596,002 

Puture 111i11i111l1t11 lense payrm:nts at ::m 1\'.ovemhcr 2024 were :1s (ollows: 

30 November 2024 
Lease payments 
Finance charges 
Not present values 

Not later than 
one year 

€ 

40,983 
(45,H98) 

(5,015) 

Minimum lease payments 
Later than one 

year but not later 
than five years 

€ 

170,005 
(187,206) 

(17,201) 

Later than 
five years 

f 
Total 

€ 

2,880,899 3,091,887 
(2,257 ,.5

=-:
6
;_,:.
1,_

) _ __,_(.;.:_:2 '...;.49
.:_

0;_:_, 7-,-:6::-:' 5
,,.__
) 

623,338 601,122 
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28 Trade and othe,- payables 

Tho Group 

2024 2023 
€ € 

Current 
Trade p;;iyablcs 720,136 1,226,690 
Amounts owed to p.irent company 143.458 144,760 
Amounts owed lo subsidlmy 
Amounts owed to other related parties -11.430
Accnmls 210,170 218,962
other payables 53,621 56,208
Financial liabilities 1,127,385 1,688,110 
Other t:reditors 72,621 64,606 
Indirect laxes 124,812 129,873 
Deferred incorne 3,134 
Trade and other payables 1,324,818 1,885,723 

45 

The Company 
2024 2023 

€ { 

'1,6'10 107,217 
143,458 144,667 
370,826 368,440 

41,430 
115,294 122,896 

634,218 784,650 
14,893 14,615 
20, 170 21,870 

669,281 821,135 

,\11101,nts owt:d to parent c:ompany, s1il.isidiary aml other rdatcd parries arc unscr.1.1rc:cl, ifll"crcsi-frce and 
tt:p,tyablc on ckmand. 

29 Financial instrument risk 

Risk management objectives and policies 

The group :111<.l company arc exposed to various tisks in relation to financial instruments. The group and 
company's financial assets nnd lialJilities by catt:gor)' arc su11111111r1scd in note 29.4. The 111ain types or risks 
are cte<lit risk, liquidity risk nnd markr;;t risk. 

The group and company's risk 111:rnagement is cuordinatcd by the dirccmrs and focuses nn flCtivcly securing 
the group and comprrny's short lo medium term cash flows hy minimising the t1'posure to fi11ancial risk. 

The group and compflny do not actively tllgage in the trading of financial assets for speclilative purposes 11or 
do tht:y write options. The most sign.ifica11t financial risk to which the: group and company itre exposed to 
arc described below. 

29,1 Credit ,-isk 

Credit risk is the risk thnt n co1rntet�>ntty fails to discharge an obligation ro 1·hc gro1.1p or con1pany. The group 
and company'� exposure to credit risk is limitt:d to the rnrryin� ::i.mount of rin.nncinl nssels recug.nised at the 
rqxJrting chtc, as st,mmatised bdow: 

Classes of financial assets carrying 
amounts: 

Loans and rocoivables 
Trade and other receivables 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Notes 

19 
21 
22 

The Group 

2024 2023 
€ € 

544,351 454,637 
3,6116,796 2,:353,542 

345,770 298,382 
4,556,917 3,106,561 

The Company 
W:.!4 2023 

€ € 

5,919,646 5,827,860 
857,017 562,929 
139,6fJ2 101,860 

6,916,355 6,492,649 

The group and company continuuusly monitor rlcfaulrs of customers nnd other coumerpartie.s, identified 
either individnally or by group, and incorporarcs rhis in format.ion into ils credit ri;;k umtrols. 
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'!'he group ,ltld company assess the: credit quality of customers taking i111·0 ::iccolinl the Linancial p osition, past 
experience and other factors. The group and company's cxposnre lo ctedjt risk is inilut'11c<:d mainly by rhc 
individual charnctcristics ot' each customer. '!'he: grnnp and cornpany\ policies an: to deal only wit·h 
creditworthy counte.q.>ntties. The group has policies in [Jlac<: to cnsure that ir rrnnsact� wi1 h c11sto111ers with 
appropriate: ::ind acceptable cn:dit history. The ongoing crc,dit r1sk is marni.gcd d1ro1,gh regular review of 
agc.:ing analysis, ll\l_';t'thcr with credit limits per customer. Mat,agcmcnt monitots the perfortrnl!Ke of its trade 
rcr.civables 011 a rl.'gular basis 1·0 identify cre<lit losses, which are inherent i.n group and um1pany's dchtnrs, 
t·aking into account histmirnl experie11u: in collcr.tion of receivables. rvianagt'rm:nt docs not expect any losses 
rrorn rnm-pcrform:ince Gy these customers. 

Based on the amount of trade rcccivaliles m yt'ar end, managcmcnr concluded that the expectt'.d credit loss 
which could result on these: ::i.11101.1nls would not he 111arcri,1l rn rhese l.innncinl statt'u1ent�. 

Ot/11irji11,mcid/ (/JJ'dS al tlll/(}Jfi,f'd mst 

Otlier financial asscts lll ,1tllOtlised cost include rd11t·cd pnny receivables and cash and cash c9uiv;1lr.nts. 

\X!itb tespect to other haLrnces with related parties (as disclosed in nole$ 19 and 21), the group ancl company 
,1ssess the crcdir 9w1liry 01· these rebted parties hy r11king into accuunt fiuancial position, perfonrnrncc anJ 
olh<:t factors. ln measuring the expected r.rcdit losses in these balances, managcmtnr clctcnninc:d the 
impairment provision indepcndcntl�, from 1·hird party teceivablc:- as at]() t\;ovemhcr 2024, lhe impait111enr is 
disclo�cd in nult's 19 and 21. 1vl;1n:1ge111enl lake� cognisance of the related pany relationship with these 
enlitics aud settlcmcnr nrrnngc:ments in pbc<: and docs 1101 cxpecl nny losses li:om c1on-pcrformancc or 
defoull. 

'!'hr: group and company hold money exclu�ively with an insrin.1i"ion hnving high tiualily external crcdir 
rai-ings. The cish and c;ish cqt,ivalems be.ld with !;uch hank ::it 30 J\o,·ember 2024 are callable on demand. 
The ballk with whom rnsh :md i.;a:;h eL!L!ivaknr arr. held has a credit rating of BBB+ by Sranclarcl anrl J>oor's 
Mauagemcm considcrs the probability of dcf�ul1 froni sucb bank to he clo�c to zero and rhc ;:imo11nl 
calculated using rhe 17.-H1011th cxpccti . .:cl c;rr.dit loss 1110Jd to be very insignificant. Thcrcfore, based on the 
above:, no loss allowance has hccn rccognised by thc group and c:ompnny. 

29.2 Liquidity risk 

LiL]uidity risk is diat tile p;roup and company might be unable to meet their obligarions. The gro11p anJ 
cumpany manage llLeir liLJLlidicy ncccl.s through yearly ca�h flow forecasts hy rnrcfully monitoring expt'ckd 
cash inflows and outflows on a month!� basis. The group and company's liquidit), risk is rwt deemed to hr: 
i;ig11ificam ill vic:w of the: 1rn11ching of cash i.r1flows and ourflnws arising li:om txpt'cted maturities of fimncial 
instr\ltllt'nts, as well as t·he grnup :\ud company's r.om111i1ted L>ottowing facilities that it can access to meet 
liquidity needs. 
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As at :)0 November 2024, rhc.: non-clcriv�livc financial liabiliric.:s have.: rnnrr:ic.ni:1I 111.:1.lurilies (including 
intcrc:st payments whc.:rc.: applirnblc) as sumrnatisc::d bc.:low: 

The Group Current Non-current 
Later than 5 

30 November 2024 Within 1 year 1 to 5 years years 
€ € i 

DebtsecuriLiesin�sue 17,662 4,000,881 
Borrowings 165,96"1 613,G'lfJ t1'12,368 
T radc and other payables 1,127,385 
Le.ise liability 40,083 17_0,005 2,880,899 
Total 1,351,991 5,684,465 3,323,267 

The Company Current Non-current 
Later than 5 

30 November 2024 Within 1 year 1 to 5 years years 
€ € ( 

Debt securities in issue " 17,662 4,900,881 
Borrowinns 89,610 :3H4,065 4'12,368 
Trade and other payables 634,218 
Total 741 490 5,264,946 442,368 

'!'his c()rnpat:es to the: marnriry of non-<.lct·ivalive Onarn:ial liabilitic.:s in the: previous reporung periods ai< 
follows: 

The Group Current Non-current 
Later than 5 

30 November 2023 Within 1 year 1 to 5 years yoars 
( € € 

Debt securities in issue 17,662 '/0,(i48 4,811,577 
Borrowings 136,681 663,955 4('i0,456 
Trade and other pc1yables 1,(i88, 110 
Lease liability 40,477 168,487 2,923,337 
Total 1,882,930 903,090 8,185,370 

The Company Current Non-current 
Later than 5 

30 November 2023 Within 1 year 1 to 5 years years 
€ € € 

Deht securities in issue 17,662 70,648 4,811,577 
Borrowings 46,069 278,403 450,450 
Trade and other payables 784,650 
Total 848,381 349,051 5,262,033 
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29.3 Ma..-ket risk 

Foreign currency risk 
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The group :incl r.0111pany transact busiru:ss 111ainly in eurn. 1�:xposurc to currcnc)' excbnnge r,iJes arise from 
the grotip's pu1 ch:1scs in Foreign currency to/ fror11 suppliei-s, However, Foreign cutce!lcy denomin::ircd 
fillaucial assets and Li.abilities :cit the end of the financial reporting tlate under review arc deernetl negligible:. 

r\c.eordingly, the group\ and cornpauy's exposure Lo l"orcign exchange cisk is not sip;11ifio1nt an<l a sensitivity 
an::ilysis for foreign c.xclrnngc risk disclusiur, huw pro1it or loss and equity would have been ,1ffc.r.tccl hy 
changes in roreign exchange rares that were reasonably possible al" d,c. reporting date is deemed not 
necessary, 

Interest rate risk 

The group nnd company arc exposed to chall�es in rnatkel inrcresr rates through its borrowings at viuiahlc 
interest nlles. 

•1·hc following tablt: illustrates the sensitiviry or I he nr.t n.:sult for the year to a tensnnahly possible cha11ge in
in 1-r.rest rares of + / l 00 basis po ill ts, with el'1e.ct t'rom 1·he hcgi nni ng of the yertl', These changes arc
considcrr.d to he reasonably possible based 011 obsetv�Hion of r.urrrnt market colldilions.

'rhc calculations are based 011 lht group and comp:lny\ financial iit�lrumenls held l1t thc reporting datt or 
the rcporring period under review Lhat are sensiriv<:. ro changes in intere�t tmes, All orhcr variahlcs are held 
consr:inr. 

The Group 

:10 November 2024 

30 Novcmhor 2023 

The Company 

30 November 202'1 

30 November 2023 

Profit (loss) for the year 
€ € 

100 bp 

10,980 

-100 bp 

(10,980) 

7,135 (7,135) 
-----'---'---'-

Profit (loss) for the year 
t € 

100 bp -100 bp

7,717 (7,717)

3,·141 (3,141)
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Tlie c:irrying :1mou11ts of Lhe group and con1pany's financial assets :1ncl liabiliLi.es as recognised a.r rht: reporting
date or the reporting pt:rio<l under rc:view rwty ;\[so he categorised ;1s follows. See norc S.I7 lot explanations 
about how tlie c;Hcgnry of financi:-il insrrumenLS alTecrs rheir subseq1.1enr measurement. 

Financial assets 

Financial assets measured al amortised 
cost: 

Non-current 

Loans and receivables 

Current 

Loans and receivc1blcs 
T tade and other receivables 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised 
cost: 

Non-current 

Debt securities in issue 
Borrowings 
lease liability 

Current 

Debt securities in Issue 
Borrowings 
Trade and other payables 

30 Contingent liabilities 

Guarantees given lo secure the debt 

31 Related parties 

Notes 

19 

19 
21 
22 

25 
26 
27 

25 
26 
28 

The Group 

2024 2023 

€ € 

544,351 429,456 

2!),181 
3,666,796 2,353,542 

345,770 298,382 
4,012,566 2,677,105 

4,900,881 4,882,225 
1,109,225 778,128 

601,122 596,002 
6,611,228 6,256,355 

17,662 17,662 
143,778 90,379 

1,127,385 1,688,110 
1,288,825 1,796,151 

The Group 

2024 2023 

€ € 

The Company 

2024 2023 

€ € 

5,919,646 5,802,679 

25,181 
857,017 5G2,929 
139,o!J2 101,860 
996,709 689,970 

4,900,881 4,882,225 
704,711 288,967 

5,605,592 5,171,192 

17.662 17,662 
67,Ql\8 25.181 

63-1,218 784,650 
718,928 827,493 

The Company 

2024 2023 

€ € 

__ 1, 176�,2_4_3 __ �1,249_,3_5_9 ___ 850,000 850,00_Q_ 

Tht: parent companr of fiusy Bee Fi1rnnc.c pie is Busy lice 1.imited, which is incorporflrcd in Malta, Thc. 
individu;i,I financial statf.mcnts of the company are in1.:orpor:1rcd in the consolidated tinflnc.ial sratell)etlls of 
Busy Bee I.imircd. 'J'he regisl"crcd address ol' rhc company is Buw Bet: Group. /.one 4, Mdin� Ro;i,d, :vfrid1d, 
Birkirk,1r:1 Cl l"D '10 IO, Maita. No inclivi<lual holds ;i, rnntrolling inrcrcst in the equity of the p:irc;nt rnmpany. 
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Outstnnclinp; Liahlllces wirh related parties al year-end )1tT disc:losed in notes 19, 7·1, 24, H> and 28 to these 
firnmdal suueme.nts. 

The comp;u1y enrered into transactions wilh rd:u-crl parties ai; foll<.1\.vS: 

Transactions with related parties 

Interest income 
Service fe0s income 

Wages rect1arged lo related parties 

·1 'he group entered iutu transactions wirh rebted parties as follows:

Transactions with related parties 

Rent;,I income 

Wages recharged lo related parties 
Revenue 

32 Segment reporting 

2024 

€ 

294,282 
486,000 
417,953 

2024 
e. 

126,818 
2,20'1,135 
6,709,253 

2023 

€ 

269,880 
486,000 
418,801 

2023 

€ 

12G,040 
2,034,533 
6,134,553 

The group's opcn1Jions consist of the real es Lale, roy11lries, cafrrcrias and gelarcria, outside catering- and 
others. The groujJ's business segments operate in the local marker. An nnalysis by segmenr of the group's 
turnover and profitability is sel Olli �s follow�: 

2024 Cafeteria & Outside 

Real estate Royalties gelateria catering Other Group 

€ € € { € € 

Revenue 158,527 382,509 5,077,266 1,631,331 187,994 7,437,627 
---

Scgmnnt results 143,967 323,187 1,147,667 :�68,74G 42,49'1 2,026,061 

Cafeteria & Outside 

2023 Rent Royalties gelateria catering Other Group 

{ € € € € € 

Revenue 146,942 351,103 4,254,271 1,879,970 123,388 6,755,683 

Segment results 142,354 288,177 702,052 310,2'10 20,378 1 ,1163,501 
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for th9 y�ill' ,r}ded 30 Nov,;,ml!JC.!T 20�4 

Segn1enl results 

Interest income 
Other income 
Depreciation [:Ind amortisation 
Finance costs 
Profit before tax 
Tax expense 
Profit for the year 

33 Capital management policies and procedures 

2024 
€ 

2,028,061 

24,240 
15,690 

(51\5,875) 
(337,625) 
1,182,491 

(351,980) 
__ 830,531 

2023 
E 

1,1\63,501 

·1,624
20.282 

(558,239) 
(:i17,224) 

609,944 

(159,177) 
450,?67 

The group and company's capirnl management objenives :m: tu ensure irs ability to conrinue as a l_�oi.ng 
concern find ro providt an nde<7llfltc return tu shareholders by pricing commensurately with rhc level of risk, 
and mnintnining an optimal cnpilal st-rucrure to reduce t·hc co/it of capital. The group and c-0111pm1y monitor 
the level or deL,t, which includes dt'bl secnrit·ies, trade and other p;i.yflhks a11d other financial liabilities lc�s 
cash and cash et1ui,.1alc.n1·s, aga111st total capital on an 011going bnsis. 

34 Ultimate controlling party 

The eompflny\ patrnl c-omp1111y
1 

Busy Bee Litn.ited, is ulrimatdi- controlled by the: Ftig�ieri Family. No 
individ1rnl controls the majority of voring rights ol the r.ompany. 

35 Comparative figures 

Ccrrnin comparative figures hnvc hc.:c.:n restated whc:rc nece:;saty to conform with curreill ycnr prcse11t:1tion. 

36 Post reporting date events 

No adjusti11g ur Oll ie1 significant non-adjusting events bavt' occ11rrr.cl hc.:rwec.:n tbe reporring date 1tnd the chte 
or (\.llt:hc)rlsarion. 
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Independent auditor's report 

To the shoreliokkn, of Rut,!:J Bee Finance pie 

Report on the audit of the finoncial statements 

Opinion 

Grant Thornton Malta 

fort t:!usincss Centre, Love! ✓-
Triq L-lntornjatur, Zone 1 
Central Business District 
Birkirknm CBD1 0!i0 Mnltn 
T +356 20931000 

We have audited the finoncial stntemenls of □usu R(:H:J Firnmce pie ("UH:) c.:ornpc.ir,!J °') mid I.he
corit,olidotcd financial staternents of the group nl which it is thfl pcirent, f.el out on pone�� 12 lo 
52, which cornprit,c the i,totcmonts of financicd position as at 30 November 2024, and the 
stotements of profit or loss, slol.t·rn1C-H1l.1_; or c.:horis1uG in cquil�1 <.md t,totcrncnb of cot,h flows for 
I.hi-) ucm then ended, and notes to the financial :":totements, Including moterfol occounlinn
policfes informnlion c.111d other cxplonotort1 information.

In OlJr opinion, the occompcmtJing financial statements give a true and folr view of the finonciol 

position of the ccm1fHJnH orid the group as ot 30 November 2024, and of their financial 
pcrformcmce and cash flows for· the Hem then tiridHd in rn:c:ordrn,ct� wilh lrilc-1rnol.ionril 
Hnonc:iol Reporting Standards (IFRSs] as adopted btJ the European Union [EU), and l1ave been 
properlti prepared in ncc:ordcrnc.:c) with the rcc1uircmcnts of the Companies Act, Cap. 386 [the 
"Act"]. Our opinion is consistenl· with our oddilionul rc)porl. lo UH) uudil. c.:ornr r1illtH). 

Basis for opinion 

Wti conducted our audit in accordance with lnternotionol Standords on J\udil"inn (ISAs). Our 

i-esponsibililiefl under thw,c standmds dre further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for
the Audit of the hnanciol Stolernenls st-ir:Liori of our rcporl. We ore irH.fopcndcrit or tho
ncH11p<.ir1�/ orid the group in accordance with the International l::thics Stondords 8oard for
Accountants' Cod ti or Flhic13 for Professional Accountants [IESBA Code] together with the
ethical requirements of the Accounlonc:H Prof ei;i.,ior, (Code�) or [l.hic.:i, ror Worrc.rnl Holc.kri_;)
Dircdivc issued in terms of the Accountancu Prol·ession /\ct, Cop. 281 rho I orn rnlevnnt lo CHJr
audit of lhe linuriciul Gtokrncnts in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirnmenli_;_ w�i believe thot the oudit evidence we hove obloir1cd is
i:,urficicnt and appropriote to provide a basis for our opinion.
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lri conducting our nudil we huve remained indepenclt-iril of Lhc cornpan!:J and the group and 

hove not provided anu nl lhc non-audit services prohfhilc�d bu ml.idc 113A of the AccountanctJ 

Proh:�:;sior 1  Act. Cap. 281. The non·nudil t,crvices that we have provided ·to t·he CCHTlfH.lrl\:_J ond the 
group durinf3 lhc-, HGor ended 30 November 20?4 ore disclosed in note 10 to the fincmciol 
datcments. 

Key audit matters 

Kc:)!:J uudit matters ore t"hofle nHlll.crt, that. in Olff professionol judnernc-,ril, were of most 
signilicnnct) in our oudit of the finonciol t;Lolcments of the current period and lnclude l.hc:1 rnost 
significant c1ssessed risks of material misstatemeril (whether or not due to fraud) that we 

idcntif1ed. These motien_; were oddressed in the cont-flxt of our· uudil of the fincmcial statements 
as cJ whole, and in for111lng our opinion thereon, and we do not provide o sepnrcil.e opinion on 
these matters. 

Revenue from sale of products in the consolidated financial statements 

Key audit matter 

The n,-oup recognises i-evenue from sClic of p1·oducts on goods supplied to n:ilnted pnrl.ics. We 

consiclerecl revenue') from sole of products cm n kr-iu oudit matter since it is based on a 

si1v1ificant volume of trnnf1oc:t. ior11, cmd directl !::J impacts the nroup's profilCJbilit!:J. The groui)'s 
disr:lot<ures ori its revenue recognition polic.:H i:; presented i11 note 5.7 to the flnoncinl :=,l cilcrncnts. 

How the key audit matter was addressed in our audit 

Ow oudit procedures to addrw;f; l.hc rii.,k of material rnisstoternent relot·inn l.o rt}vcnuc from sale 
of products inc:ludcd among others, test inn l.hc dcJ_;ign and operating effectiveness of the 
related parties internnl conlrol:; over recognition ol· revernJc-11,, ptirforming substantive 

procedures over revenues of· rf:i(]Lcd parties and 1-ecolculotion ol· revf:rHH:) from t;ulc of products 

pertoiriinn l.o lhc group. 

Impairment testing on intangfble assets in the consolidated financial statements 

Ke!:I audit matter 

lnlc.ir1 1;iiblc asset comprising the "□ 1.Jt3�j Rec" brand with a carr8in�1 omounl. of€ 1.G million at 30 
November 2024 i i, iriduded on the group's slol.crncrit of financicd position as ot that date. 

Monotiemenl. is required to perform on ns�_;cssmcnt at leastannuall bJ to establish whelhr-)r the 

intangible crnsel which has an indefinite use!ul lifo �,hould continue to be recognised, or if onu 

irnpairment is required. Thr-) irnpoirmcnt assessment. wns lxrnAd on l.hc colculations which were 
preporc·H.J to determine the considernl. ic .m Lhat was set at the time the group ncquired I.he) brand. 
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We rocw_;cd on this area becnut,c of the significant value o-1- lhe inl.orif:Jible 01,�cl with indefinite 

use-1-ul li[H owned b tJ the group ond which is recognised at bnlanc:e sht=iel dnLH. Moreover, the 

directors' assef;i_;mcnt process is complex crnd jud1:1mcntol and is based on assumptions which 

ore affected btJ expet�1ed ruturc market or economic conditior1s. 

How the key audit matter was addressed in our audit 

We evaluated I.he suitobilitt) and approprinlc:)net,s of the impai1·ment methodologu opplied b[.j 

rnanogement cmd ennu�Jc}d our internol vcduation spec:iulii.,t resources to ossess the reliabilitt:J of 

thfl forec:c.wts used and to chollHrit3c the methodologtl used ond lhA und(-)rlt.Jifltl ossumptions. 

We concluded I.hot the parameters utilisAd were rcrn,onable. 

We communicated with rnononcrncnt ond those charged with novc'-)rnorH:c� c.rnd noted that the!:J 

were able ln provide satisfactort1 rnspom,r-n, lo our questions. We also assessed the odAquc1c:H 

o-f the disclosures sf fl OlJl in note 13 to the finoncinl fliol.err1criti; relating to the intangible asset.

rl1osu c.fo.;closures explain tho! lhc:) directors have assessed the corruinn (m1ouril of the

intc111gible osf:Hi. oi; ot 30 November 2024 cmd LhctJ concluded that the asset is recovernblc-, rn1d

Lhat there is no irnpoirnH:Hll. in the value of the intonniblc-) m_;i,cL

Impairment testing on investment property in the consolidated financial statements 

Key audit matter 

The valuation or lhc:i woup's investment propArl.u i�., inherent! !:) subjective due to a number of 

foctors such as the individuol nature of each properlu, il.s locution and the expected future 

returns. Munagement has carried o�Jl osl;cssments for the valuolions of· lhH umup\, properties 

which were lw;l. volucd b !:J independent mchil.ec.:lu on 14 November 2022. As a result of tht=iir 

c_ii_;t,cJssment, the direcl-orf; c.:oric:ludcd that the valuc rtions or lhc propc1·tics at 30 Novembe1· 2022

rernnirwd unchanged and there-lore-) no c.:hcmg0s to the valuations wt=ire rellecled duriri1:i the 

current !:Jeor. 

We fncusc}d on this area because of I.ht) i.iif:Jni-ficant value of the investment pr·operl.ies owned 

b tJ the group ond w hich arc recognised at bolcrnc:c-) �,hect dote, 

How the key audit matter was addressed in our audit 

Our procc-)durci_; in relation to the vnlunl·ion or the properties included reviewing n�fl inlen,ol 

ossessments mode bu lhc directors and ensurinn lhnl Lhc]rc were no significant chc1nges to the 

indr-ipcndent a,-chitects voluolinrii_; which were concluded on 11-+ Novembc-,r ?.O??. We also 

discussed I. hr-! voluotions with rnanogemenl, I.he Audit Committee and the directors, nnd round 

that thet:J were nblc:) lo pmvide explonations lo nur quostions. 
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WP. hnvc➔ ulso w,scssod th8 adequact:J of the disclosures relntint3 to the Investment properties 

set out in 11()1.c 17 lo these -financial statements. These disclosures explain thot the directoi-s have 

assessed the carqJinn nmounl of Lhc invt:1;tmcnt properties as at 30 November 2024 and thc!:J 

concluded that the ccttT!:Jing amount is rncove(ublt-) nr1d Lhol lhc::ru it; rH.J irnpoinn�nl in !he vnlue 

of thP. propcrtici;. 

Assessment of carr!Jing amount of investments in subsidiaries and other loans due from 

subsidiaries in the company financial statements 

Key audit matter

/\l 30 Novcrnbcr 2024, management carried out on assessment to establish whether the 

carrying amount of invP.�;[rnc-mlt; in i,ubsidiaries and loans due from subsidic1ries and fellow 

subsidiartJ amounting to E: 102,11-00 and f 5.9 million i;howri in riolm_; 16 ond 19 rt-ispHc:l.ivHIH ol 

Uw rinc.mcial statements of the compantJ at thnt dol·e should conl·inuP. lo bP. rnconnised, tX if 

an!:J impoirrmrnl is rtiquircd. 

We locw;�;cxi on thii; orca bccc1use of the significance of the investments in subsidiaries and 

loans due from subsidinries. 

How the key audit matter was addressed in our audit 

We evolucil.fld Lhc i,uil.ubilit!:J and oppropriciteness of the impairment methodologl:) applied bl:J 

mcinagement and concluded tho!· lhH ponm1dcri, util itwd were rcosorioble. 

We communicol�d wilh mc.m osiGrncnt cmd those charged with governance and noted thcit the!:J 

were able to provide satisfactoru rn8pons.es 1.o our quci,tiorw. We olso <J:ssci,�;c.:d Lhe firiur1ciol 

po�;il. ior1 of the �;ubsidimies and determined that the directors' conclusion that the cat-r!:Jing 

amount o·f inveslmP.nl.i; in �nJl:>i,idior ici; cmd loans due from subsidiories are recoverable ls 

reosonable. 

Other information 

The directors are respon:=,iblP. for I.he olhcr information. The other information comprii.,es (iJ the 

Directors' report and (ii) the corpor·nle riovc�n1orH_:e i,lulorncr,L of c;ornpliur,ccJ whid1 we 

obl.oincd prior to the date of this auditor's report, but does not include thP. finoncial statements 

and our ouditor\; reporl l.hc-)r\)c>r1. 

Our opinion on I.he finoriciol :,tokments does not cover the other- information, including the 

Directors' report 

In connection with our oudit of the fincmcial statements, our responsibilit!:J is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doinn ,ai, <.:onsidcr whether Lhc other inforrnulion i,_; 

mutcriall!::J inconsistent with the financial statemenls O"r our knowlednP. obt.oinP-d in the audil, or 

otherwii_;e uppours to be rnateriolll:J misstated. 
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With respect to the Direc.:Lc.m/ report, we also considered whether the Dir·ectors' n,porl. iricltJdes 

lhc disclosures required b!J /\rlic;lc 177 of tho Act. 

Based on the work we have peiformed, in our opinion: 

• l"he lnforrnotion given in the Directors' report lor I.he ririonciol tJCOr for which the financial

staternent·s me prepared is consistent with the financinl slnlemt=rnlf;; nnd
• the Directors' report hrn_; bcr.m prepared in accordc1nce with the Act.

In addition, in liuhl of lhc knowledge and understandinri o-f the componH nnd I hH uroup orid 

lhcir environment obtnined in l.he co1.m,c of the audit, we are required to repori if we hnve 

ident·ified rr1oterial n1isstc1tements in the DirHcl.c>r·t;' rcporl orid other information that we 

obtained prior to the date of this auditor's reporl.. We huvH r1CJLhir11:J lo report in thi:.i regard. 

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

The din1c:l.om are responsible for the pn,pnrnl ior1 of fir10nciol L;totcmcnts that give a true and 

fair view in oc:c.:ordonce with IFRS cIs adopted bu lhe [U one! rnc-J propcrl�J propurcd in 

occordance with lhe pnivii;iorw o-f the Act, and for such internal control as the director!; 

del"t,rmiric is necessart1 to enable the pn-iporcilic.ir1 of firioncial statements thot are free from 

matericil rnisf>lulcmcnt. whether due to fraud or error. 

In preporin(3 the fincmcial statements, the dirc-)c:l.on_; ore rcs�1orwiblc for· ossessing the 

cornpanti's ond Lhc woup's abilitl:j to continue as a goinn concern, disclosir1n, m; c.ipplicublc.\ 

molters rnlating to goinn conc:Hff1 cmd using tho going concern basis of accounting unless the 

director·�; c:iilhcr intend to li9uidate the cornponu or 1.o c.:r:,c.rnc operotioni;, or have no realistic 

alternative but lo do tHJ. The directors aI·e responsible for overseeing the c�omponu's r.md lhc:, 

nroup\ financial reportinr� proct=!i;s. 

Auditor·'s responsibilities for the oudjt of the financial statements 

0Lff objectives ore l.o ubloiri rcosonable assurcmce about whether the -finnncinl fil"olemenli; cm c.i 

wholo ore free from n1ateriol misslnlflr11c-)r1I., whether due to fraud or error, and to issue cm 

auditor\; report that includes our opinion. Rt=losuriublc:: c.n,:;ururicc is a high level of assuronce, 

but is not o gtrnrr.mtcc that on audit conducted in accordance with IS/\,; will nlwow, detccl o 

molcrial misstatetllflnt whfln it flxii_;ls. Misi,tutemcnts can arise from frctud or error and ore 

considt=lred 1110krial if, individuoll!:J or in tht'l onnreool.c-,, UH·:!:J c.:ould rcc.1sonobl!:J be expected to 

influence the economic dcoisioris of users token on the basis of these finnnr:inl sl.nl.c-irr1er1l.i_;. 

In terrni� ol Article 179A [4) of the Act, the scope of crnr nudil. dCJe:is riot include assurance on the 

future viabilitl:J of l.h e CJUdilcd c;ntit!:J or on the efficienetJ or effectiveness with which l-f-1f) 

dir�icl ors hove conducted or will conducl lhc of-fairs of the cntittJ, 
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As part of on audit in <..1<.:c.:offkince with the ISAs, wo exorcise pml·essional judgemonl ond 

rnoirrtoin profci,:.;ionol ,_;c:epticisrn throughout the audit. Wli olso: 

ldurililH c:md crnf;ess the risks of moterial mk;i,lolc]rrH:inl ol the financial stotcrrn-ints, whether 

due to froud or error, design and pcrkHm oudit procedures n�sponsivH lo those risks, and 

obtoin audit evidence thot i)_; mJl!icient ond Cippropriotc to provide a basis for our opinior1. 

The rink or nol dc�lect·ing a material misstotcrncnl. rc�nJltinn from fraud is hi�Jhc-ir lhcm for one 

resulting from errot", as fraud rna!:I involve collusion, forger1:1, intcnliorn,I omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the overridc:i ol internal control. 

Obtoin on undcrt,lcrndinn ol· internal control relevant to LhH oudlt in order to dc�siw, uudit 

proc:edun:is thot ore appmpriC1te in the c;ircurn!d.onces, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveneiJs or U,e companti's and group':.; inLHrnol control. 

Evaluate the Of.lpror.iriol.c-ir-,esf; of oc.counting policies ut>cd ond the reasonablcnci.rn of 

cx:countinn estimntes cmd reloted discloi_;urc�,; rnnde b[.J management. 

Conclude on the oppropriatenoss of mc:mnnernent's use of the goinu concern bosis of 

accou11ting ond, bosed <.H1 Lhc� nudit evidence obtained, whdher o matet·iol unccrtoin!.H 

cxit_;lt, rc}loLc-id ID c-wen1s or conditions that rnuu ucrnl sinnif·iccrnt doubt on the componl(s and 
group's obilit!:J to continue as a iy)ini:i concern. If we conclude thol ci n,oterial uncertaint!:I 

exists, we arc required lo drciw nttention in our auditor':.; report- to the related diiJcloi,lm�t; in 

LtH:l [incmcinl nlotements or, if such disclosurci_; orH incidequate, to modi-f!:J our opinion. Our 

conclusions ore based on the audit cvidc�nr:e obtoined up to the dote ol our ouditot·'s report. 

However, future evenb or c;oridil.ion�� nKl!:J cause the comp<.rn H or ·the group to cea:.ic to 

COrlti[llJC C.W C,l qoinn Concern. 

evaluate the overall presentotion, ulruclure and content of the firH.mc:inl f;totements, 

including the disclo:.;urc:s, ond whether the financiol statcrmrnts represent the uriJcrl�Jirin 

lrun,;uc.:Unri,; nnd events in a manner thot ochit)v�ii; Io ir presentation. 

Obtoin sufficient appropriate evidence n�nnrding the financial inforrriotion of tl1e entities or 

business activities within the !:lrmJp ond cornponl:J to exprct,G cin opinion on the separate 

urid corwolidulcd linnnciol statements, We ore rc.ii_;ponsible for the direction, i,;upervision 

and perforrnance of the grnup and c.:ompnnlJ audit. We remain :.;olcl(J reHponsible for our 

oudit opinion. 

We cornmunicate with those charged with novernance regar ding, omc.mu o·lher· matters, the 

plonned scope ond timiri�J or l.t1H nudlt ond significant audit rir1dinns, including an!:I :.;i1:1niric:nnt 

cfo[ic.:ic:irH.:ici_; in inl.ernnl control that we idcnti-f\.:J duririn our oudit. 

We also provide thoi_;e dH.HtJHd with governance with a stolcrrH'H1t that we have complifld with 

1.hA relc-wonl elhicol require111ents regarding irid<-ipendence, and to cammuriic.:ol.A with them all

relationships ond other matters thol mou reasonabl ti be thought Lo beor on our independcnc;c,

and where applicoblc, relol.Ad i�afeguords.
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1rorn the rnnller:_; c.:c.mirriu11icc1lc'lrl with those charged with governance, we dctcrmirw those 

matters that were ol mo��t sirinificnnce in the audit of the financicil statemcnli_; of Lhc curr·c;nl, 

period and are thernfore the ketJ audit matters. We describe; thci_;c; rnutlc,irn in OLJr" ouditor's 

r·eport u11lcss low 01- regulation prccluc.fo:, public c foclosure nbout the matte1· or when, in 

extremelu ror�) circurm;l.m1cc':s, wc'l de�errnine that a matter should not be cornmuriicolc;d in our 

report because the adverse consequences of doing so would rco:m11obl!J he expected to 

nulwci1:1h the public interest benefit o-f such c.:cH11rr1ur,ic:otion. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

Report on Corporate governance statement 

The Prospects MI} 1-<ules (the 'l�ules) issued b !:J the Malta Stock Exchori�JC require t·he direc:tors 

l.o prcpore and include in their annual rcporl o c:orpor-c1le oovernonce statement providing an

explcrnuliori of the extent to which thcu hClve odopled the code of principles of good corporate

governonce ond the el-J-ect ive meosures that the\:) have taken to ensure cornplic.rnce lhrouuhoul

Lhc accounting period with those principles.

The Rules also require us, as the auditor of the compcml:J, to include o ropor I on the stotement 

of compliance prepared btJ the directors. 

We read the corporate governance - stc,tement of cornplic.mcc orid c.:om,ider the implications for 

our report if we become aware of on!:J opprnenl misstatements or 111at.eric1I inconsistencies with 

the linnr H:iol slole.,rrH;rilti inc:ludc-id iri lhe CJnnudl report Our responsibilities do not extend to 

considering whether this statement is consistent with ontJ other inforrnolion i ncluded in the 

ormuol report. 

We ore not required to, cmd we do not. con:.;idcr whclher IJ1H boord\i slotements on internal 

c:on trol included in the corporate govcmc.rnc:c-, f;tolernent. of compliance covet· all risks cmd 

controls, or lonn cm opinion on lhe l'lffec:tiveness of the companti's corporntc siovcmurH.:c., 

procedures or its risk and control pmcedunJs. 

In our opinion, the corpor·ot·e novernonce - stcttemeht of compliance set out on pc.1 1:ic-:i_; 6 lo 11 hCJs 

licen properl !:J prepc,red in accordcrnce with the rcquirc.imcr1ls or lht-) RulHs. 
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Other matters on which we are required to rnport by exception 

We also hove re!�ponslbilities under the Corn panics Ael, Cop, :-386 to report to \:)OU if, in our 

opI11Ion: 

ndequole rn-:cnunl"ino records hove not been kept. or thol rc-durns ode9uote for our audit 

have not been received from branchci, riol vi,;ilc�d hlJ LJs; 

the firioncial stoternonts ore mrl in unrnen,ent with the occountiris1 rcr..:orc.fo trnd returns; 

we hove r1ol rf)Cf!ived oil the Information cmcl cxplanrJtiorw we➔ require for our oudit; and 

certain rfo,closut"es of directors' remuneration spccific:id bu low are not made in the 

finoncial stc1tements_, giving the rcc1uircd pnr"ticulnrs in our report 

We hove nothing to report to t:JoU in respect of Lhe�w re,;ponslbilities. 

Auditor tenure 

We were fir·,;! oppoinl<"d cii:, nuditon-1 of the group and compor1i:1 on 12 November 2020. Our 

oppointment has been renewed annuall 1:1 b 1:1 o i,h<irt:JhCJlders' resolution rnprnsenting o tc.> lol 

period of uninterrupted engagcmcril oppointment of five \:)ears. 

The Principol on the audit resulting in thil; independent auditor's repoIi is Mark Bu::ic-ijo. 

Murk Rus1cjo [Principul) for urid c.>n beholf of 
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Summary of Significant Assumptions and Accounting Policies 

A. Introduction 
 

The forecast statement of financial position, the forecast statement of profit or loss, and the 

forecast statement of cash flows (hereafter “the Forecasts”) of the Issuer for the period ending 

30 November 2025 have been prepared to provide financial information for the purposes of 

the announcement of Financial Sustainability Forecasts. The assumptions set out below are the 

sole responsibility of the Directors of the Company. 

The Forecasts are intended to show a possible outcome based on assumptions relating to 

anticipated future events which the Directors expect to take place, and on actions which the 

Directors expect to take. Events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and 

therefore, actual results may differ materially from those included in the forecast and 

projected financial information. We draw your attention to the risk factors set out in the 

Admission Document, which describe the primary risks associated with the business to which 

the Forecasts relates. 

The Forecasts are not intended to and do not provide all the disclosures necessary to give a 

true and fair view of the financial results, financial position, and cash flows of the Group, in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU, however 

the Directors have exercised due care and diligence in adopting the assumptions set out 

below. 

These Forecasts were formally approved on 25 March 2025 by the Directors, and the stated 

assumptions reflect the judgements made by the Directors at that date. The assumptions that 

the Directors believe are significant to the Forecasts are described in Section B below. 

 

B. Basis of preparation and significant assumptions 
 

Basis of Preparation 

The Forecast Financial information shows the projected financial performance and position of 

Busy Bee Finance plc (the “Company”) in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards as adopted by the European Union (“EU-IFRS”) except that, due to the nature of 

Forecast Financial Information, the Forecasts do not include all the disclosure requirements 

under EU-IFRS and other laws or securities regulations, including but not limited to the 

Companies Act (Chapter 386, Laws of Malta). 

 

Significant macro-economic assumptions 

The macroeconomic assumptions underpinning the Company's forecasts, which pertain to the 

broader operating environment and remain entirely beyond the Directors' influence, are as 

follows: 

 

• The inflation rate is projected to continue its decline in global markets (including the 

EU) from 2024. The estimated inflation rate for 2025 is 2.2%, in line with published 

economic forecasts, 
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• There will be no material adverse fluctuations originating from the market and 

economic conditions affecting the production and sales of food items in Malta, 

consumer spending trends and job market, amongst others, 

 

• The basis and rates of taxation, direct and indirect, will not change materially 

throughout the period covered by the Forecast Financial Information, 

 

 

Other significant assumptions 

Other principal assumptions relating to the environment in which the Company operates, 

factors which the Directors can influence, and which underlie the forecast financial 

information, are following: 

 

 

1. Revenue 

The Group's revenue for the twelve-month period ending 30 November 2025 is projected to 

reach €7.96 million, reflecting a 7% growth compared to the previous year.  

This forecast includes the anticipated revenue contribution from the newly launched food 

truck, which commenced operations in March 2025. Additionally, the Group aims to expand 

its presence in corporate events and strengthen its business-to-business activities. 

Additionally, we are actively implementing strategies to sustain our market share in the outside 

catering and coffee shop sectors while also seeking opportunities for growth. Through 

continuous innovation, service excellence, and targeted business development initiatives, we 

aim to strengthen our position and expand our reach within these markets. 

 

2. Cost of Sales 

The cost of sales is projected to increase by 7%, aligning with the anticipated revenue growth. 

This reflects the company's commitment to maintaining operational efficiency and sustaining 

cost-effective production processes while meeting increasing demand. 

 

3. Gross profit 

The gross profit margin reflects the effectiveness of the strategic initiatives implemented at both 

the revenue and cost of sales levels. The same level of efficiency and strategic approach has 

been applied to the newly launched food truck, ensuring its operations align with the 

company's overall financial and operational objectives.  

 

4. Administration expenses 

Administration expenses include mainly administration salaries, utilities, bond costs, marketing, 

professional fees and other general or corporate overheads. These costs are based on 

historical trends and agreements, and adjusted for inflation, which, for the purposes of these 

Forecasts is assumed to stand at 2.2%. 

 

5. Other income 

Other income comprises of rental income derived by renting of two properties to third parties 

by Busy Bee Properties Limited. 
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6. Finance costs 

Finance charges include bond interest payable at an interest rate of 5%, finance costs on lease 

agreements in accordance with IFRS 16 and interest payable on bank facilities. 

 

7. Depreciation/Amortisation 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis and at rates intended to write down the cost 

of the assets or revalued amounts over their expected useful lives. The annual rates used are 

as follows: 

 

Long Leasehold buildings 1-2% 

Office equipment 20% 

Plant and machinery 7% 

Furniture and fittings 10% 

Fixtures and fittings 5-10% 

 

Amortisation costs relate to the amortisation of the right of use asset on lease agreements over 

the term of the lease. 

 

8. Income tax 

Income tax is composed of current and deferred tax. Current taxation is provided at 35% of 

chargeable income for the period. 

 

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary 

differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the 

forecasts and the corresponding projected tax bases in the computation of taxable profit. 

 

9. Working Capital 

The Company’s working capital mainly comprises the net impact of trade receivables, 

inventory and trade payables and is based on historical trends. 

 

10. Intangibles/Right-of-use asset 

Intangibles include Intellectual Property Rights (Busy Bee brand) acquired in the year ended 

30 November 2019. The right-of-use asset pertains to land under emphyteutic lease in 

accordance with IFRS 16. 

 

11. Borrowings 

The projected debt is mainly comprised of: 

• €5m bond issue, net of deferred bond issue costs, 

 

• €1.07m worth of bank financing outstanding as at end 2024. 
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12. Capital expenditure 

Capital expenditure mainly includes the improvements in the existing shops and additions of 

other fixed assets including investment in ICT to maintain technology enhancements required 

by the Group. 

 

13. Dividends  

No dividends are projected to be distributed during the Forecasts period. 

 

C. Conclusion 
  

The Directors believe that the assumptions on which the Forecasts are based are reasonable. 

The Directors further believe that, in the absence of unforeseen circumstances outside their 

control, the working capital available to the Company will be sufficient for the carrying on of 

its business. 
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Financial Sustainability Forecasts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the years ending 30 November:

Audited Audited Forecasted

2023 2024 2025

EUR 000s EUR 000s EUR 000s

Revenue 6,756             7,438             7,958             

Cost of sales (4,218)            (4,395)            (4,703)            

Gross profit 2,537             3,043             3,256             

Administrative expenses (1,087)            (1,001)            (1,071)            

Other operating income 22                  24                  24                  

EBITDA 1,472             2,066             2,209             

Movement in fair value of investment property -                     -                     -                     

Finance costs (317)               (338)               (338)               

Depreciation (545)               (546)               (546)               

Net profit/(loss) before taxation 610                1,182             1,325             

Taxation (159)               (352)               (395)               

Profit/(loss) for the year 451                831                931                
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the years ending 30 November:

Audited Audited Forecasted

2023 2024 2025

EUR 000s EUR 000s EUR 000s

Assets

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 6,270             5,780             5,269             

  Intangibles 1,552             1,526             1,491             

  Right-of-use asset 542                532                523                

  Investment property 4,410             4,410             4,410             

  Deferred taxation 2,239             1,927             1,532             

  Loans and receivables 429                544                527                

Total non-current assets 15,441           14,720           13,753           

Current assets

  Inventories 738                791                750                

  Loans and receivables 25                  -                     -                     

  Trade and other receivables 45                  61                  53                  

  Amount due from related parties 2,329             3,637             4,945             

  Cash and cash equivalents 298                346                1,024             

Total current assets 3,436             4,835             6,772             

Total assets 18,877           19,555           20,525           

Equity

  Called up issued share capital 50                  50                  50                  

  Share premium 51                  51                  51                  

  Revaluation reserve 879                860                860                

  Retained earnings 4,382             5,232             6,163             

  Shareholders'capital contribution 4,331             4,331             4,331             

Total equity 9,693             10,523           11,454           

Liabilities

Non-current

  Long-term borrowings 7,190             7,545             7,305             

Total non-current liabilities 7,190             7,545             7,305             

Current

  Trade and other payables 1,741             1,181             1,461             

  Amounts due to related parties 145                143                143                

  Short-term borrowings 108                161                161                

Total current liabilities 1,994             1,486             1,766             

Total liabilities 9,184             9,031             9,071             

Total equity and liabilities 18,877           19,555           20,525           
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as at the years ending 30 November:

Audited Audited Forecasted

2023 2024 2025

EUR 000s EUR 000s EUR 000s

Net cash generated from operating activities 495                64                  1,245             

Net cash generated from investing acitivities (69)                (21)                (35)                

Net cash generated from financing acitivities (444)              4                    (532)              

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (18)                 47                  678                

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginnning of the year 316                298                346                

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 298                346                1,024             
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